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BERKSHIRE WOMEN'S MAIDEN NAMES FROM PROBATE RECORDS TO 1860

Compiled by Glendyne R. Wergland

In the process of compiling a thesis on women's property
ownership, I examined about 350 women's wills (nearly every one
in Berkshire County up to 1860) and 150-200 men's wills and
probate administration records, which is why women outnumber men
in the TESTATOR'S NAME column.

I've done a bit of genealogical research, and like everyone
else, I've been stymied by the lack of maiden names for women.
Perhaps unlike most researchers, I was offended enough to do
something about it. Even though this doesn't help me in my
research, I hope it will help others. If anyone wants to volun-
teer to start extracting the other pre-1860 probate records, I
would be happy to help, and will offer my existing database. I
may be reached at 70 Rose Terrace, Pittsfield, MA 01201. My
feeling that women have been neglected by previous generations of
historians and town clerks is what provoked me to write down the
names of 967 women unnecessary to my master's thesis research.

A few notes about the headings and abbreviations:

The first column, DAU-SIS-N lists the married names of women
whose maiden names might reasonably be deduced from additional
information in the probate record. It also includes a letter,
after the name, denoting the probable relationship to the person
who wrote the will. Women with no relationship designated were
probably the daughter of the testatrix/testator. Other relation-
ships:

s = sister dil = daughter-in-law
n = niece sil = sister-in-law
gd = granddaughter ? = relationship unknown.

In a few cases, the name of a nephew had been included, or a
last name followed by dashes, to suggest the possible last name
of a married sister of the testatrix.

An asterisk by any name means that individual also has a
probate file that should be checked.

Searchers should check this data against the actual probate
file, and not rely wholly on my logic. For one thing, my logic
gets shaky after I've looked at a few hundred names, and there
are 967 on this list. For another thing, there are additional
names of male heirs at law in many of the probate files, and
those may offer additional clues in genealogical tracking.

The second column, HUSBAND, is the husband of the woman
named in the first column. 1In many cases, a husband was not
named, but that doesn't mean the woman wasn't married at the time
the will was written or probated. Customs changed as time
passed, and later in the century, testators and executors were
more likely to list a woman's name without that of her husband.

The third column, TESTATOR'S NAME, is the name of the testa-
tor whose will was examined. In some cases, a testatrix's proba-
ble maiden name was deduced from the names of her father or
brothers if they were named as such in her will or in the list of
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heirs at law. Many women who wrote wills were single, in which
case their own marital status informs the reader of the probable
maiden name of her sisters. 1In some cases, a testatrix‘'s multi-
ple marriages muddy the waters as to her daughters' maiden names.
But there will be more clues in the actual probate file than in
this list, which should serve only as a finding aid.
‘ The other six columns have information relating to the
testator/testatrix. .

The 00 column cites the marital status for women 1in some
records plus occasional information on men:

w woman, marital status unknown

ws singlewoman

wm woman married at the time she wrote her will

ww widow

wd divorced woman

fm farmer (relates to women farmers in 1860 census
agricultural schedule)

£ father
b brother
h husband

TOWN indicates the residence of the testator/testatrix.

PBT is the year of probate. ‘

FILE is the file number in Berkshire County Probate Court
files. : .

WILL is the year the will was written.
SPOUSE is the name of the spouse of the testator/testatrix.

DAU-SIS-N HUSBAND TESTATOR'S NAME 00 TOWN PBT FILE WILL SPOUSE
Abbott, Fanny -s Whiting, Elizabeth ws CT ' 8089 1853

Adams, Belinda Adams, Warren Norton, Phineas NMbo 1844 6666 Lucinda
Adems, Lydia Owen, Lydia we Lee 1839 6020 1835

Adams, Sally Adams, John Porter, Samuel Or. Wmst 1822 3992 Mehitabel*
Atderman, Eunice -s Rees, Martha stk 4503 1826

Allair, Harriet Allair, Elisha Bowen, Sarsh Wi Adms 8115 1852

Allen, Mariah : Hand, Sally wW  Wmst 7177 1847

Allen, Martha -n whiting, Sally Kellogg W WStk 1842 6403

Allen, Phebe E. Allen, Thomas Colt, Miriem wWw Ptfd 1811 2804

Allen, Richard -nephew Culver, Edee w Otis 8555 1857
Alsbury, Harriet R. -n Goodrich, Eunice Rich 7181 1844

Ames, Abigail Ames, Pliny Nichols, Phebe we Bkt 7576 1851 Stephen
Andrews, Abigail Andrews, Giles Owen, Miner NMbo 1850 7499 Christina
Andrews, Phebe -? Andrews, Oliver Parmele, Sarah ] WStk 1851 6784 1841

Andrews, Tabinda Backus, Mary Adms 6415 1841

Andruss, Mary Ann Andruss, Elijah Stone, Ezekiel h stk 1821 3945 0 Clara ?
Anthony, Hannah Lapham, Joshua Adms 1800 2023 Rannah
Appleton, Maria T. -s Gold, Martha W. Ptfd 1848 7111 1847

Arnold,. Joanna -s Arnold, Darius Slocum, Mowry Lenx 1826 . 4567

Arnold, Mariette Arnotd, Atonzo Wood, Elsea - wy Ches 8760 1853

Arnold, Patience pillingham, Mary Wilbour? ww Adms C 1716 1788

Arnold, Sarah Bowen -n Arnold, Pearly Stocum, Moury Lenx 1826 4567

Ashburner Cornelia -s wWhitney, Mary J. Stk 1848 7099

Ashley, Juliet -gd Hubbard, Mary ww Shef 1859 8807 1853 Noeh E.

i
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Ashman, Parthenia -s
Austin, Caroline E.
Austin, Elizabeth
Averitl, Julia -s

Avery, Elizabeth L. -s

Avery, Polly
Ayrault, Emily
Babbitt, Salome
Bacon, Margaret *
Bacon, Margaret *
Bacon, Rebecca
Bacon, Rebecca D.
Bacon, Susan
Bacon, Susan

Bagg, Abigail
Bailey, Polly -s
Baker, ----

Baker, Betsy -s
Baker, Laura
Baker, Mary
Baldwin, Fanny
Baldwin, Lydia T.
Baldwin, Mary
Baldwin, Nancy M.
Ball, Esther

Bans, Harriet Sophia
Barker, Patience -s
Barlow, Lois
Barnard, - Jane C, -?
Barnes, Almira
Barnes, Betsy
Barnes, Olive
Barnes, Temperance
Barns, Betsy
Barnum, Lucy
Barrett, Elizabeth
Barrow, May W. -gd
Barrows, Susan
Barry, Ann
Bartholomew, Abigail
Bartiett, Kezia
Bass, Phoebe
Bassett, Hannah
Beale, Clarissa
Beale, Clarissa
Becket, Rachel -s
Beebe, Sally

Beer, Cynthia
Belden, Almira
Belden, Almira
Bell, Caroline
Bell, Emily -s

Maiden Names

HUSBAND

Ashman, Samuel
Austin, Loomis
Austin, Stephen

Avery, Alfred

. Avery, Harry

Ayrault, James

Bacon, Stephen .
Bacon, Stephen
Bacon, Samuet
Bacon, Samuel
Bacon, James L.
Bacon, James L.
Bagg, Henry
Bailey, Andrew

Baker, Bethuel

Baldwin, James

Baldwin, Joel
Batl, Joseph

Barker, Russell
Barlow, Witliam B.
Barnard, Francis H.
Barnes, Silas

Barnes, Elliot
Barns, Jedediah
Barnum, Thomas

Bartholomew, Andrew
Bass, Oliver
Bassett, Ansel
Beale, Chester
Beale, Chester

Beebe, tevi
Beer, Elisha

Belden, Chester

Bell, John

TESTATOR'S NAME

Goodrich, Eunice
Winegar, Nancy
Clark, David

Pomeroy, Frances Susan

Peasg,,ﬂartha A.
Chapman, Zebediah
Atlen, John
Stills, John
Briggs, Benjamin
Briggs, Lydia
Hare, Rhoda

Hare, Levi
Wainwright, David

Wainwright Ruby Younglove

Fish, Phebe
Cressy, Sybil
Babbitt, Snetien

‘Young, Rebecca

Bliss, Timothy
Hollister, Mary
Hubbard, Eliza M.
Race, Catherine
Joyner, Esther

. Winegar, Nancy

Nye, John

Butler, Josiah
Slocum, Mowry
Nye, John
Sturtevant, Lydia
Childs, Job

: Eldridge, Elizabeth
Smedley, Lydia n#1 Gibbs?

Childs, Job
Eldridge, Griffin
Barnum, Selah

Clark, Hannah m#1 Robbins

Foot, Hannah
Spencer, Sally
Moore, Catherine
Savage, Asahel
Battle, Keziash
Austin, . Hannah
Demick, Sylvanus
Wainwright, David

Wainwright Ruby Younglove

Rees, Martha
Peirson, Zachariah
Baldwin, Lofs
French, Christian
French, Lydia
Nobel, Phebe

‘,Spencer, Sally

T

fm

WW

WS

WW
L}

WS

WH
fm

WS

TOWN

Rich
GtB
Shef
Stk
Stk
GtB
Sand
NAsh
Wmst
Wmst
Egr
Egr
GtB
Gt8
Lbo

. Sand

Savy
Wmst
Lbo
Lenx
Shef
Egr
Egr
GtB
Lee
Ptfd
Lenx
Lee
Savy
Lee
Hank
Wmst
Lee
Hank
shef
Ptfd
Ches
Ptfd
Stk
Shef
Lee
Shef
Lee
GtB
GtB
WStk
Rich
NMbo
WStk
WStk
Ptfd
Ptfd

PBT

1825
1853
1847
1804
1812
1843
1848

1860
1831
1846
1839

1854

1833
1846
1846

1826
1851
1826
1826
1856
1849

1849
1833
1834
1856

1847
1859
1850

1843
1837
1831
1846
1827
1846

1831
1847

FILE

7181
8050
4313
7903
7100
2331
2879
6602
7140
8351
9026
9031
5151
6914
6054
6294
8076
6952
5375
6973
6974
8906
7104
8050
4475
7649
4567
4475
8355
7325
8435
1519
7325
5407
5517
8330

7033
8836
7439
7635
6618
5809
5151
6914
4503
4702
5866

8010
5101
7033

WILL

1844
1850

1855
1859

1830
1840

1846
1833
1846
1829
1856
1842
1850

. 1849

1856
1846

- 1855

1791
1846

1827

1829
1842
1833

1830
1826

1833

1848

77

SPOUSE

Solomon
Elizabeth

Hannah
Sarah

Lydia *
Benjamin *
Levi *

.Rhoda *

Ruby *

David ¥

Solomon
Lois

Lois

Isabella
Griffin *

Isabelta
Elizabeth*
Elizabeth

Naomi ?

Ruby *

David *

Sarah *
David *
Lydia *
Christian*

1846
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DAU-SIS-N

Beman, Lucy

Bemen, Betsey - S
Bement, Esther -s?
Benjamin, Clarissa
Benjamin, Eliza Ann
8enjamin, Ruth -?
Bennet, Amy
Benson, Tamma
Bidwell, Mary
Bills, Huldah
Bishop, Eliza

‘Bishop, Eliza

Blakely, Sally -s
Bliss, Amy

Bliss, Amy

8liss, Anna

Bliss, Chloe

Bliss, Etecta -?
Bliss, Serene
Boardman, Mary A. -s
Bostwick, ---- -?
Bosworth, Pamelia -gd
8ourn, Louisa -s
Bowditch, Sarah
Bowen, Marcy -s
Bradford Caroline H. -?
Bradley, Triphena
Brasee, Mary

Brewer, Clarinda -n
Brewer, Myra
Brewster, Asenath C. -s
Briant, Adaline -n
Briant, Henrietta -n
Bridges, Prudence
Briggs, ---- ?
Briggs, Caroline Goff
Briggs, Mary E. -?
Briggs, Zilpha n? gd?
Bristol, Emily B.
Broga, Rancy

Broga, Nancy

Broga, Nancy -s

Brown Adaline Kingsley -n
Brown, Abigail F.
Brown, Agnes -?
Brown, Amanda -s
Brown, Esther -n?

- Brown, Keturah

Brown, Keturah
Brown, Lucy
Brown, Mary Ann
Brown, Nancy

BERKSHIRE GENEALOGIST

HUSBAND

Beman, Asa

- Bemen, Jabez

Benjamin, Orange
Benjamin, Calvin W.

Bidwell, Barnabus

Bliss, Warren
Bliss, John M.

Bowditch, William
Bowen, Samuel

Brasee, Hendrick
Brewer, Jonas

Bridges, Jonathen
Briggs, John

Briggs, Robert
Bristol, El-- H.
8roga, Andrew

Brown, Lorenzo

Brown, James
Brown, Jfames
Brown, Ransom H.
Brown, Simeon

TESTATOR'S NAME

Bishop, Sarah Landon
Jordan, Hannah
Pomeroy, Quartus
Austin, Hannah

Knapp, HannahMooreMcGoneg
Sweet, John ’
Royce, Adonijah
Chapin, Mary

Gray or Graves, Sarah
Clark, David

French, Christian
French, Lydia

Drury, Freetove Lovet
Clark, Benjamin
Ctark, Amy

Eddy, Loved

Brown, Daniel Capt.
Drury, Freelove Lovet
Smith, Lucinda
Whiting, Elizabeth
Stone, Clara Squire
Hubbard, Mary

Nash, Hannah

Mason, Thurston
Slocum, Moury
Canfield, Mary Davis?
North, Seylindia
Rees, lLucretia

Hale, Abigail
Hinsdale, Abigait Clark
Canfield, Jared Dr.
Goodrich, Eunice
Goodrich, Eunice
Simonds, Benjamin
Sabin, Origen

Nenry, Mehitabel m#1 Goff
Canfield, Mary Davis?
Brown, Daniel Capt.
Williams, William 2d
Chase, Richard

Chase, Roba

Chase, Mary

whiting, Sally Kellogg
Arnotd, Alvan

Whiton, Amanda

Roe, Anna

Clark, Benjamin
Peirson, Zachariah
Peirson, Sarah
Karner, Plynna
Lathrop, Uriah

Brown, Daniel Capt.
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us

We

WH
WS

WS

WW

W

WW

fm

Wi
WS

WW

TOWN

Rich
Adms
Ptfd
Shef
Egr

wmst
Lbo

Rins
Stk

shef
WStk
WStk
Fla

Ches
Ches
Savy

~Ches

Fla
Savy
cT
Stk
Shef
Savy
Ches
Lenx
Shef
Sand
WStk
Mont
Hins
Shef
Rich
Rich
Wmst
Lnx
Dal
Shef
Ches
Stk
otis
Otis
Otis
WStk
WStk
Lee
Egr
Sand
Rich
Rich
Egr
ptfd
Ches

PBT

1811
1843

1848
1807
1842
1810
1852
1846

1826

1831
1841

1855

1854
1859

1840
1826
1857

1852
1861
1838

1807
1857
1832
1857
1841
1854
1845

1842
1853

1810
1827
1833
1853
1829
1841

FILE

5915
6410
2775
6618
8369
7216
2503
6429
2684
7796
6889
8010
7522
4564
5191
5098
6242
7522
8153
8089
8034
8807
5530
6201
4567

8590

2055
7957
7704
9163
5975
7184
7181
2489
8470
5248
8590

6242

8095

6822

6619

. 6802

6403
7919
7013
6148
2692
4702
5336
7917
4836
6242

WILL SPOUSE

1831
1848

1842
1856

1807

1804

1848

1842

1827
1824

1842

1852
1853

1816

1800
1852
1850

1844

1844

1844
1842
1844

1845
1847

1832

#2McGonegl
Ruth *

Miriam
Lydia *
Christian*

Amy

Chloe *

Ezekiel
Noah E.

Mercy

Jared Dr.*

William
Mary *

Anna *
Lucy
Malcolm *
Jared Dr.*
Chloe *
Lucretia C
Roba *
Richard *

Polly
Joseph *

Thankful
Sarah *
Zachariah*
Rhoda
Louise *
Chloe *

e



DAU-SIS-N

Brown, Nancy

Brown, Sophia
Bryant, Anna -7 -
Buck, ---- -gch’
Buckley, Abby

Budd, Elizabeth
Bulkeley, Nancy P.
8ull, Abigail
Bunts, Azubsh -s
Burghardt, Harriet
Burghardt, Mary
Burghardt, Susan
Burghardt, Susan -s
Burghardt? Caroline
Burlison, Triphena -n
Burt, Ann Maria
Burt, Elsea -s
Burton, Nancy

Bush, ---- -s

Bush, Ann E.
Bushnel, Rebecksh
Bussey, Mary Ann -?
Butter, Anna -s?
Butler, Experience -s
Butler, Julia -s
Butler, Lydia -s

Byingten,ElizabethPamela-s

Cadwell, Anna
Cadwell, Mehetabel -s
Cadwell, Mehitabel
Cady, Eliza

Cain, Hannah -s
Calkins, Betsey -s
Caltender, Eliza -s
Campbell, Lucy -s
Campbell, Rachel -s
Canfield, Ruth
Canning, Cornetia -n
Capron, Martha A. -s
Carpenter, Patty
Carpenter, Polly
Carr, Julia

Carrsel, Malinda -?
Carson, Emily M. -2
Case, Ann -7

Case, Mary -?

Casey, Mary N.
Champion, Lovina
Champlin, Heten M.
Chapin, Emily Ann -n
Chapin, Sarah Ann
Chapman, Laida S.

HUSBAKD

Brown, Amos

Budd, Ebenezer
Bulkeley, Gurdon
Bull, wittiam
Bunts, Cornelijus
Burghardt, Isaac
Burghardt, Harry

Burghardt, Jacob H
Burlison, Amos
Burt, Philip

Burt, Elijah

Bushnel, Thomas

Butler, Solomon

Byington, Horatio

Cadwell, Elias
Cadwell, Elias-

Calkins, Turner

Canfield, Gideon
Carpenter, Abel

Carrsel, Darius
Carsen, Thomas G.

thempion, ELli
Champlin, Harlan
Chapin, Joseph

Chapman, Mason

Maiden Names

TESTATOR'S NAME

Champtin, Nancy
Lathrop, Uriah
Wiltiams, Experience
Lester, Lucretia
Hall, Mary A.

Baird, .Abigail
Porter, Samuel Dr.

‘Bacon, Wiltiam

Lecnard, Hannah
Van Deusen, Jane
Van Deusen, Jane
Budd, Mary

Pitkin, Maria Budd
Burghardt, Isaac

Arnold, Tryphena Adams?

Fife, Jesse

Slocum, Mowry

Clark, uzziel

Dewey, Eunice
Stocking, Elizabeth
Andrews, Nehemiah
Norton, Hannah
Brattle, James Deac.
Smith, Nancy Wells?
Pomeroy, fanny

Ford, Mary C.
Pomeroy, Frances Susan
Hall, Mehetabel
Robbins, Mary
Fairfield, Joseph
Emmons, 1chabod
Cain, Betsey
Edwards, Polly Osborn
Burtch, Phebe

Foot, Prudence
Pomeroy, Fanny
Norton, Phineas
whitney, Mary J.
Butler, Jane M.
Eddy, Loved

Chapin, Mary

Bowen, Sarah

Wylys, Elizabeth
Chamberlin, Ruby

Reddington, Temperance G.

Sweet, John
Norton, Sarah
Winchell, Daniel
White, Esther C.
Hewins, Jerusha
Werden, Sarah
Wood, Elsea

Wi -

WS

W
WW

fm

We
WS

WS

Wi

wsf

Wi

TCWN

Lee
Ptfd
Savy
GtB
Ptfd
Bkt
Wmst
Shef
Egr
GtB
GtB
GtB
GtB
GtB
WStk
Fla
Lenx
Shef
Stk
Shef
Stk
Ptfd
Ptfd
Ptfd
Stk
Gt8
Stk
Lbo
Ptfd
Ptfd

. Hins

Ches

WStk

Shef
Ptfd
Stk
NMbo
Stk
Adms
Savy
Hins
Adms
Lee
Dal
Lenx
Wmst
Lbo
Egr
Otis
Shef
Ptfd
Ches

PBT

1829

1857

1822
1819

1837
1856

1839
1826
1817
1829
1849
1800
1859
1803
1851
1833

1853
1807
1803
1827
1839

1857
1860
1839
1833
1844
1848

1831
1842
1867

1848
1830

1846

1891
1859

FILE

7020
4836
6376
7533
8554
8031
3992
3754
3528
7871
7871
4103
5797
8371
4498
6090
4567
3398
4938
7331
2030
8865
2256
7551
5367
8880
7903

79

WILL SPOUSE

1838

1841
1850

1849
1817
1844
1844
1823
1836

1823

1816

1854

2519 -

2261
4653
6046
7753
8469
9030
4929
5367
6666
7099
8569
5098
6429
8115
7830
10386
7160
7216
5047
6893
8336
16991
8851
8760

1850
1856

1836

1853
1824

- 1852

1849
1863
1842
1823

1855

1853

George
Louise *

.Mehitabel*

Rachel
Lydia
Elizabeth
Hannah

Truman
Edith *

Mindwell

Orlando *

tucinda

Ruth *

Mehitabel
Joseph
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DAU-SIS-N

Chappell, Abigail
Charter, Mary

Chase, ~---

Chase, Jane -s
chatfield, Elisabeth
Chena, Clarissa
chillson, Silva
Church, Amanda
Church, Amanda
Cchurch, Betsey
Church, Mehetabel
churchill, dJderusha -?
Clapp, Martha A. -s
Clark, Abigail
clark, Hannah

clark, Hannah -s
Clark, irene

Clark, Louisa -s
Clark, Mary Ann
Clark, Mercy Ann
Clark, Rhoda -? *
clark, Sarah

Clark, Susan M.
Clement, Harriet -?
Cleveland, Hannah -s
cline, Roxana -s
Codding, Philena -?
Cogswell, Phebe
cole, Elizabeth
Collins, Betsey
Cone, Polly

Cone, Polly

Cone, Thankful A.
Conklin, Caroline -gd
cook, Etiza -?

Cook, Elizabeth
Coolidge, Sarah -s
Cooper, Marietta
Cooper, Martha -s
Cooper, Mary
Cornish, Rheda -?
Cornish, Rhoda -s?
Cott, Electa
Cottrell, tucy
Couch, Mary B.
Cowan, Catherine
crandall, Cynthia -s
Crandall, Elbina -?
Crane, Anna
Cranston, Phinilla -?
Crissey, Lydia
Crittenden, Betsey -n

BERKSHIRE GENEALOGIST

HUSBAND

Chase, George
Chase, Reuben
Chatfield, John
Chena, William

Chillsen, Benjamin

Church, Henry
Church, Henry

Ctark, Nathan
Clark, Nathan

Clark, Augustus
Clark, William

ctark, Ithamar
clark, John
Clement, Samuel

Collins, Samuel
Cone, Ashbel
Cone, Ashbel
Cone, Cyrus L.

Coolidge, Jonathan

Cooper, Thomas

Cooper, Witliam
Cornish, Andrew
Cornish, Andrew

Couch, Chester

Crane, Dorastus
Cranston, Thomas
crissey, John

TESTATOR'S NAME

gaxter, Prudence Wolcott
Nye, Levi

Knapp, HannahMooreMcGoneg
Fish, Preserved

Ives, Ruth F.

Chapman, Ezra

Chapman, £zra

whiton, Joseph

.Whiton, Amanda

Lester, Lucretia
Hall, Mehetabel
Wwillard, Stephen
Bassett, Lydia
Austin, Hannah
Fairfield, Joseph
Robbins, Mary Fairfield
Curtis, Lucy

Harmon, Lydia
Millikan, Mary
Champlin, Nancy
Brown, Mercy
Simonds, Benjamin
Stanton, Susamna
Vosburg, Polly
Kittredge, Mary
Tremain, Kuldah
french, Lydia
Redington, Eliphalet
Tremain, Huldah
Bishop, Sarah Landon
peirson, Zachariah
Peirson, Sarah
Merryfield, Experience
Tremain, Nathaniel
Peirson, tLucy
Churchill, Elizabeth
Slocum, Mowry
Savage, Asshel

Snow, Lois Parke
Baldwin, Almond
8radley, Hannah
Bradley, Ephraim
Campbell, David
Curtis, Lucy
Bushnell, Anna
Williams, Daniel Esq
Chesbro, Martha
Jenks, Lurana
Merryfield, Experience
McCarthy, Daniel
Stone, Ezekiel
Goodrich, Eunice
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Sand
Lee
Egr
Ches
Gt
Wnsr
Wnsr
Lee
Lee
GtB
Ltbo
Stk
pal
shef
ptfd
ptfd
Lenx
shef
Wash
Lee

-Shef

Wmst
Egr
Gt8
Lee
GtB8

WStk .

Rich
Gt8
Rich
Rich
Rich
Bkt
GtB
Rich
stk
Lenx
shef
Bkt
NMbo
Lbo
Lbo
ptfd
Lenx
Sand
Lenx
Ches
Adms
gkt
Hank
Stk
Rich

PBT

1825

1851
1852
1817
1817
1828

1807
1839
1856
1843
1827
1803

1841
1813

1832

1807
1856

1814
1827
1833
1845
1818
1826
1850
1859
1831
1824
1836
1847

1850

1816
1821

NUMBER 3

FILE

39264
4403
8369
7519
7712
3564
3564
4795
7013
7533
2519
6100
8393
6618
4653
2261
8488
6355
3047
7020
5244
2489
8449
8305
5174
7376
8010
3218
7376
5915
4702
5336
4909
6781
7300
3653
4567
7439
5581
8908
5106
4276
5722
8488
8218
7047
7610
7385
4909
3444
3045
7181

WILL SPOUSE
1821
Elizabeth
1856 #2McGonegt
Amy
1850
Esther
Esther,
Amanda *
1845 Joseph *
1850
1805
Abigail *

1842

1855

1809
1838 George
1825 John *
Anna *
1832
1849
1828
1849 Nathaniel*
1848 Christian*
Anna
1849 Nathaniel*
1831
Sarah *
1832 Zachariah*
1829
1837 Huldah *
1826
1816

1847 Naomi ?
1831 Timothy
Amanda
1828 Ephraim *
Hannah *
Lucy *
1855
1851
Miriam *
1851
1849
1829
1816
Clara ?



DAU-SIS-N

' Crbckétt, Sarah L.
Crosby, Alida -n
Crosby, Maria
Croufot, Laura
Culver, Mariamne
Cunningham, Sarsh -?
Curtis, Harriet W -s
Curtis, Lucy

Curtis, Polly
Cushman, Marian
Dana, Elizabeth
Daniels, Eliza
Daniels, Hannah -s
Darwin, Ellen -n
Davice, Hopestill
Davis, Otive M.
Dean, Rhoda

" pelano, Delinda -s
Delano, Julia Ann -s
Derbyshire, Laura
Derbyshire, Laura -s
Dewey, Catherine M.
Dewey, Eliza

Dewey, Sylvia -s
Dickinson, Betsey -s-
Dickinsen, Huldah
Dickson, Jane -7
Dodge, Sarah

Doud, Charlotte -s
Doid, Emely

Drake, Lucy R.
Dresser, Sally
Drown, Lucy

Dunbar, Lois -?
Dunham, ----

Dunham, Lovina
Dunham, Mary -n
Bunnels, Avice

Dutton, Maria Whiting-n

Dwight, Kelen Mary
Eddy, Delia

Eddy, Dorothy

Eddy, Electa

Eddy, Sally -s
Edmunds, Hannah/Mercy
Edmunds, Sophia
Edwards, Electa
Elder, Roxana -n
Etdridge, Sarah -s
Ellis, Caroline

Ely, Patience

Ensign, Abigail R. -2

" HUSBAND

Crowfot, Benjamin
Culver, William L.

Curtis, Elias
Cushman, Alden
Dana, Thomas
Daniels, Hiram

Davis, William

Delano, Jethro

Dehey, Theodore
Dewey, Joseph

Dickinson, David

Dresser, Ezra
Drown, R.
Dunbar, Marcus

Dunham, Daniel

Eddy, James

Eddy, Justin
Edmunds, John
Edmuinds, Thomas
Edwards, Thaddeus
Elder, Samuel
Eldridge, Thomas
Ellis, John

Ely, Alfred (Dr.)
Ensign, Richard

Maiden Names

-TESTATOR'S NAME

Hall, Mary A. Buckley
Goodspeed, Sarah
Austin, Hannsh
Ford, Azubah
Champlin, Nancy
Peirson, Lucy
Whitney, Mary J.
Dresser, James
Burrall, Hannah
Batlou, Amariah
Jordan, Francis
whiton, Amanda

Dix, Lydia
Goodspeed, Sarah
Daggett, Penelope
French, Peter
Baker, John
Tremain, Huldah
Tremain, Huldah
Trowbridge, Lucinda
Trowbridge, Fanny
Moore, Mary

Sabin, Origen
Canfietd, Jared Or.
Pomeroy, Fanny
Clark, David
Baxter, Maria A.
Cole, Ezra

Webb, Luranda Bishop
Curtis, Betsey
Clark, Hannzh m#1 Robbins
Stone, Ezekiel
Bliss, Hannah
Nichols, Phebe
Babbitt, Snellen
Aldrich, pavid
Goodspeed, Sarah
Reed, Betty
whiting, Elizabeth
Clark, Eber L.
Carter, William
Ditlingham, Mary Wilbour?
curtis, Lucy

Young, Rebecca
Chapman, Ezra
Chapman, Ezra
Simonds, Benjamin
Arnold, Tryphena Adams?
Acock, Nancy Gordon
Buck, Jeremish
Beckwith, George
Clark, Ruth
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Ptfd
Lee
Shef
NMbo
Lee
Rich
Stk
Stk
Shef
Peru
NAsh
Lee
Stk
Lee
Ches
WStk
Ptfd
GtB
GtB
Lenx
Lenx
GtB
Lnx
Shef
Stk
Shef
Sand
Peruy
Otis
Shef
Ptfd
Stk
Stk
Bkt
Savy
Adms
Lee
Ches
cT
Bkt
Savy
Adms
Lenx
Wmst
Wnsr
Wnsr
Wmst
WStk
Hank
Stk
Gt8
Shef

PBT

1857
1896
1843

1848
1856
1830
1839
1801

1784
1896

1858
1813
1849

1857
1838
1833
1825

1843

1859
1856
1821
1832

1854
1835
1896
1815

1857
1835

1817
1817
1807

1834
1842
1859

FILE

8554
19035
6618
8291
7020
7300
7099
8407
4971
6058
2100
7013
1190
19035
2080
8694
2987
7376
7376
7240
7239
8252
8470
5975
5367
4313
8735
6611

8431

8848
8330
3945
5239
7576
8076
5645
19035
3376
8089
8501
5661
1716
8488
6952
3564
3564
2489
4498
8947
5547
6487
8809

WILL

1855

1842
1855
1838
1826
1847
1852
1823

1845
1789

1798

1849
1849
1843
1848
1854

1858

1856

1831
1851

1813
1853
18564
1835
1788
1855
1846

81

SPOUSE

George

Hannah
Mary

Ruth
Joseph *

Achsah *

Nathaniel*
Nathaniel*

Lucy
Mary *

Elizabeth

Clara ?

" Stephen

Mary

Sarah L.
Detia G.

Esther
Esther

" Anna *

1823
1860

Abigail
Joel *
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gEvarts, Rhoda
Evarts, Rhoda
Fairchild, Lucy

Fay, Amanda Maria
Fenn, Emily
Ferguson, L. Augusta?
Ferry, Lydia

Field, Tabitha

Fife, Laruhanna
Finch, Huldeh -gd
Finch, Mary Ann -niece
Finch?, Clarissa
Fish, Amy -s

Fish, Sarah -s
Fitch, Nancy

Fitch, Thankful -s
Fitch, Thankful -s
Flagler, frances -7
Fletcher, Mary
Fletcher, Mary -s
flint, Olive M.
Flint, Olive Miranda
Foot ?, Eliza

Foot, Harriet -s
Foot, Isabel

Ford, Eunice

Ford, Justina E.
Forsyth, Sally m#1 King
Foster, Lydia -s
Foster, Sarah *
Foster, Sarah *
foster, Watey D.
Fowler, Charlotte -s
Francis, Anna
Freeland, Keziah
Freeman, Diantha
French, Emeline -n
French, Julia -n
French, Susan
Frisbie, Sarah
Frissell, ---- -s?
Frissell, Laura
frissell, Zerviah
Fuller, Hannah -aunt
Fuller, Harriet -s
Fuller, Miranda
Gardiner, Caroline -s
Gardner, Artalissa
Garlick, Almira
Gastin, Harriet
Gastin, Harriet N.
Gates, ---- -7

BERKSHIRE GENEALOGIST

HUSBAND

Evarts, Abner
Everts, Abner

Ferguson, William?
Ferry, John
Field, Obed

Fish ?, Warren
Fitch, Frederick
Fitch, William?

Flagler, Philip

Ftint, Otis

ford, Jonathan
Forsyth, James

Foster, Edmond
Foster, Edmond

Freeland, . Artemas
Freeman, Herrick

French, Charles P.
French, Thomas
friebie, Chandler

Frissell, Amasa

Fuller, William
Gardiner, William
Gardner, John J.

Gastin, Alanson
Gastin, Alanson

TESTATOR'S NAME

Warn, Jaccb

Warn, Phoenix Clark
Barnum, Sarah
Wilner, David H.
Hicks, Rosanna
Dresser, Ezra
Robinson, Hannah
Aldrich, David
Nelson, Relief
Wylys, Elizabeth
Young, Harriet
Clark, Benjamin
Wood, Rhobe

Fish, Preserved
Lewis, Abisha
Mawlam, Polly Webb
Winchel, Mehitabel
Canfield, Mary Davis?
Backus, Seth
Backus, dJane
french, Peter
French, Lydia
Ctark, David

Hyde, Caleb
Mitlikan, Mary
King, Amos

Arnold, Alvan

Wainwright Ruby Younglove

Drury, Freelove Lovet
Brown, Daniel Capt.
Brown, Chloe

Colver, Pamela
Whitney, Mary J.
Hubbard, Rachel
Ballou, Amariah
Loomis, Henrietta
Hinsdale, Abigail Ctark
Hewins, Jerusha

Hart, Martin Jr.
Davison, Zephaniah
Pierce, Lodima C.
Emmons, lchabod
Pearse, Sarah

. Sweet, Martha Smith

Scott, Pamelia
French, Lydia
Gold, Martha W.
Smith, Gardner
Bliss, Timothy
french, Lydia
French, Peter

Reddington, Temperance G.
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shef
shef
Egr
Otis
Stk
Stk
Tyr
Adms
fla
Lee
WStk
Sand
Ches
Ches
WStk
Egr
Egr
Shef
Lee
Lee
WStk
WStk
Shef
stk
Wash
NMbo
WStk
GtB
Fla
Ches
Ches
GtB
Stk
ptfd
Peru
Egr
Hins
Shef
GtB
Loud
Peru
Hins
Hins
ptfd
Rich
wstk
ptfd
Rank
Lbo
wWstk
WStk
Lenx

PBT

1814
1823
1845
1851
1848
1849

1835
1853

1858
1810

1851
1852

1857
1813
1815
1858

1852
1838
1813
1847
1853
1846

1841

1828
1839
1851

1891
1856
1808
1839
1847
1848
1849

1833

1858

FILE

3201
4092
6876
7532
7156
7310
3493

5645 -

7815
7830
8751
2692
7422
7519
7768
4681
6915
8596
3006
3309
86%

8010

7796
5911
3047
7044
7919
6914
7522
6242
6934
8531
7099
4762
6058
7594
9163
16991
8397
2600
8989
6046
4315
7108
6383
8010
7
317
5375
8010
8694
7160

WILL

1840

1850

1845

1816

1852

1849

1857

1849

1827

1846

1814

1848
1851

1809
1835

1830
1842

1841

1857

1843

1850
1853
1824
1841
1848

1847

1833
1848

1842

SPOUSE
phenix *
Jacob ¥
Stephen
Miriam
Sally

Mary

Thankful
Amy
Thomas

Jared Dr.*
Mary

Achsah *
Christian*
Miriam
Rhoda *
Rachel
Polly

David *

Chloe *
Daniel *

Hary
William

Harriet

Mindwell
Moses
Christian* .

Sally

Christian*
Achsah *
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DAU-S1S-N§ HUSBAND

TESTATOR'S NAME CO TOWN PBT FILE WILL SPOUSE
Gates, Julia -s Roe, Anna Egr 6148 1847
Gates, Rebecca -s Kittredge, Mary WS Lee 5174 1828
Gibson, Delia _Gibson, Noah Fairbanks, Francis Shef 1850 7497
Gibson, Nancy -s Hubbell, Mary Lbo 1860 9042
Giff, Hannah Giff, Cornelius Nye, John Lee 1826 4475 1825 Lois
Gifford, Elizabeth Backus, Seth Lee 1813 = 3006 Mary
Gifford, Elizabeth Backus, Jane ws Lee 1815 3309 1814
Gifford, Lucy -? Gifford, George A. Sturges, Lucretia Hurd . ww Lee 8628 1858
Gilbert, Louise . Gilbert, Charles C. Lathrop, Uriah Ptfd 1829 4836 Louise *
Ginn, Mary F. Clark, Hannah m#1 Robbins Ptfd 1856 8330
Goff, Abigail Goff, Cromwell Babbitt, Snellen Savy 1854 8076 1845
Goodrich, Isabetla -7 Taft, Harriet W. Lenx 9088 1859 Henry W.
Goodrich, Lucy -2 Fitch, Abigail Hank 2863 1812
Goodrich, Naomi Hubbard, Rachel wi Ptfd 1828 4762 1814
Goodrich, Sarah W. -7 Taft, Harriet W. Lenx 9088 1859 Henry W.
Gove, Sophia -s Gove, Jesse Ingersoll, Nancy A. wW  Ptfd 1839 6000 1838
Graham, Bridget ‘ Moore, Catherine Stk 1859 8836
.Granger, Abigail -s Granger, Moses? Arnold, Tryphena Adams? wW WStk 4498 1823
Granger, Polly -n _Granger, George Arnold, Tryphena Adams? WStk 4498 1823
Grant, Nancy Reed, Betty Ches 1815 3376 1813
Graves, - Amanda Graves, Nelson Ballou, Amariah Peru 1839 6058 Mary
Greaves, Minerva Greaves, Thomas Porter, Samuel Dr. Wmst 1822 3992 Mehitabel®
Green, Hannah Green, Daniel Jordan, Francis NAsh 180t 2100 Ruth
Green, Hannah Green, Allen B. Brown, Dolly wW  Ches 6174 1836
Green, Huldah -? Sweet, John h Wmst 1848 7216 Ruth *
Green, Lydia -gd Briggs, Benjamin Wmst 1848 7140 Lydia *
Greenman, Susannah -s Greenman, James Acock, Nancy Gordon wH  Hank 8947 1860 :
Gregory, Jane C. -gd Eggleston, Sarah wW Ptfd 1855 8244
Gregory, Polly Gregory, Eliphalet Wainwright, David GtB 1831 5151 Ruby *
Gregory, Polly Wainwright Ruby Younglove GtB 1846 6914 1830 David *
Griffin, Sibyl Griffin, Harvey Chase, Richard Otis 1845 64822 *  Roba *
Griffin, Sibyl ) Chase, Roba Otis 6619 1842 Richard *
Griffin, Susan Griffin, Martin Chase, Richard Otis 1845 6822 Roba *
Griffin, Susan . Chase, Rcoba Otis 6619 1842 Richard *
Griffin, Susan -s Chase, Mary Otis 6802 1844
Griffin, Sybel -s Chase, Mary Otis 6802 1844
Guilford, Betsey Guilford, Joshua Smith, Elizabeth Wi Dal 1850 . 7409 1849
Gunn, Betsey -s Markham, Keziah ws Ptfd 1853 7961
Gunn, Mary Burghardt, Garret GtB 1800 2065 Mary
Hackley, Betsey -n Hackley, Aaron Scott, Jane ws Rich 1838 5921 1836
Hale, Alice Dorman, Hiram fm  Tyr 1858 8716 0 Abigail M.
Hale, Helen -n Goodspeed, Sarah Lee 1896 19035
Hale, Selyna Robinson, Hannash Tyr 3493 1816 -~
Hall, Etizabeth Hinsdale, Abigail Clark Hins 1861 9163 Wiltiam
Hall, Martha Hall, Witlard Briggs, Benjamin Wmst 1848 7140 Lydia *
Hall, sally -n Bishop, Sarah Landon Rich 5915 1831
Hall, sarah Backus, Mary WW  Adms 6415 1841
Hamilton Asenath -s Harmon, Lydia shef 1841 6355
Hamlin, ~+-- -2 Canfield, Mary Davis? shef 1857 8590 Jared Dr.:
Hamlin, Asenath Tremain, Kuldah GtB 7376 1849 Nathaniel®
Hamiin, Deborah Hamlin, Barnabas Barnum, Selah Shef 1834 5517 Elizabeth
Hanson, Mercy Briggs, Benjamin Wmst 1848 7140 Lydia *
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DAU-SIS-N

Harmon, Betsey
Harrington, Selina -s
Harris, Susan J.
Kart, Abigail
Hastings, Lucinda D. -n
Hatch, Satly Walker -gd
Hatch, Sarah -adopted
Hawk, Esther

Hawkins, Nancy
Haywood, Zelphia M. -gd
Hazard, Elcy

Heard, Auretia -s
Heard, Betsy -s
Heath, Mary -s

Heath, Sarah

Heath, Sarah -s
Hendrick, Mary

Hewes, Thankful -?
Hewett, Charlotte
Hibbard, Harriet -s
Hickey, Mary -s

Hill, Philena

Hills, Huldah M. -n
Hinman, Aurelia
Hinman, Mary
Hitchcock, Electa M.
Hitchcock, Julia Ann
Hitchcok, Adelia M. -gd
Hitchcok, Amelia Jerusha
Hix, Polly

Hix, Polly

Hoadley, Jane -?
Hodge, Phebe -s?
Hollenbeck, Louisa
Hollenbeck, Mary L.
Hollienbeck, Mary L.
Hollenbeck, Tamazin
Hollister, Electa -s
Hotly, Lucy

Holmes, Susan P.
Hooker, Sally -s
Hopkins, Sarah
Hopkins, Tacy L.
Houghton, Fanny -s
Howard, Lydia -s
Rowes, Catherine
Howland, Lydia
Houland, Susan -?
Hubbard, Cynthia
Hudscn, Amarette
KHughton, Sarsh T. -n
Hulbert, Mercy -s

BERKSHIRE GENEALOGIST

HUSBAND

Hart, lsaac or Ira

Hawk, Abraham

Haywood, Martin
Hazard, Rodman
Heard, Stephen

Heath, Reuben
Hendrick, Caleb
Hewes, John
Hewett, Covel

Hickey, Edward

Hinman, Lyman

Hitchcock, Ralph G.
Hitchcock, Charles R
Hitchcok, Lemuel
Hitchcok, Augustus

Hoadley, Henry H.

Hollenbeck, Andrew
Hot Lenbeck, Jerome

Hopkins, James

Hubbard, Nosh
Hudson, Cyrus
Hughton, John

TESTATOR'S NAME

Barker, Sally 8.
Arnold, Delilah Hall
Jitson, Sarah
Stone, Ezekiel
Webb, Luranda Bishop
Walker, Abigail
Walker, Abigail
Chapman, Ezra
Mattoon, Prudence
Winchell, Daniel
Corey, Abigail
Hewins, Phebe

pix, tydia '

Clark, Rhoda
Battle, Keziah
Webb, Luranda Bishop
Mitk, Job

Freeman, Thankful
McKean, Linus
Tremain, Huldah
McCabe, Bridget
Hill, Ahab
whiting, Elizabeth
Lewis, Abisha
Battle, Kezizh
Moore, Mary
Arnold, Alvan
Beebe, Naomi
Burghardt, Jerusha
Clark, 8enjamin
Ctark, Amy
Canfield, Mary Davis?
Wescott, Lydia
Hopkins, Sargh
Hare, Levi

Hare, Rhoda

Joyner, Esther
Tremain, Huldah
Joyner, Esther
Whitney, Platt
ingersol{, Nancy A.
Spoor, Dirick
Ketlogg, Ezra
Smith, Nancy Wells?
Davison, Zephaniah
Whiton, Amanda

sly, Jemmy

Arnold, Stephen
Clark, David
Winegar, Nancy
Collins, Ruth

ford, Mary C.
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Adms
Adms
Adms
Stk
Otis
Lenx
Lenx
unsr
Lenx
Egr
Hank
Shef
Stk
Shef
Lee
Otis
Alfd
Lenx
Otis
GtB
GtB
Adms
cT
Wstk
Lee
GtB
WStk
Wmst
GtB
Ches
Ches
Shef
Ches
GtB
Egr
Egr
Egr
GtB
Egr
shef
ptfd
shef
Gt8
pPtfd
Loud
Lee
Adms
Adms
Shef
GtB
Lbo
GtB

PBY

1855

1821

1817
1835
1846
1872

1784
1835

1804

1831

1836

1852

1853

1826

1857

1860

1842
1839
1833
1833
1851
1808

1854
1854
1825

1854

FILE WILL SPOUSE

7994
8155
8762
3945
8431
3554
4758
3564
5592
6893
7487

11398
1190
5622
7635
8431
2300
2469
4946
7376
9044
5741
8089
7768
7635
8252
7919
8937
4044
4564
5191
8590
5836
1394
9031
9026
7104,
7376
7104
6462
6000
5328
5413
7551
2600
7013
8077
8116
4313
8050
8121
8880

1853
1854
1858
Clara ?
1856
1806
1828
Esther
1834
Mehitabel
1848
1863
1789

Stephen *

1829
1856

1805
1830
1849
1860

Ruth *
1853

#1B8lossom?
Henrietta
Nathaniel*

1829
1854
1849
1854
1822
1823 Amy
1827 .
Jared Dr.*
1837
1831

Polly

m#1Ransom?
Rhoda *

1859 Levi *
1842
1849
1842

1840

Nathaniel*

Rana

1832 Dorothy

Mary

1845
1834
1848

Joseph *
Waty

pelilah *
Elizabeth
1850 Solomon

1854

.



DAU-SIS-N

RHult, Adaline W.
Hull, Fanny -s
Humaston, Mary
Humphrey, Sally -?
Humphrey, Sarah C.-s
Humphreyvilte, Mary -s
Hunt, Lovisa

Hunt, Sarah A. -gd
Huntington, Hannah
Hurd, Ruth

Hurlburt, Cynthia -gd
Hurlburt, Hannah
Rurlburt, Lucy R. -s
Hyde, Azubah ‘
Hyde, Azubsh -s

Hyde, Elizabeth Leonard -n

Hyde, Lanis -s

Hyde, Lois

Ingatls, Orissa -s
Ingersol(, Symantha -gd
Jackson, Margaret
Jeffers, Electa

Jenks, Drusilla Bowen -n

Jenks, Lydia -s

Jewett, ---- -s
Jinks, Ruth
Johns, ---- -d?

Johnson, Frances S. -gd
Johnson, Sarah

Joiner, ---- -gch
Jones, Adah

Jones,
Jones,
Jones,

Eunice -?

Jerusha -s
Jones,
Jones,
Jones,

Lydia -s
Nancy Adeline
Rhoda M. -7
Jones, Satly ?
Jones, Sarah -s
Judd, Elizabeth -s
Judsen, Louisa -gd
Jurden, Elizabeth
Kasson, Sarsh -s
Keith, Cyrene

Keith, Julia -s
Kellogg, Abigail -s
Keltogg, Julia E. -s?
Ketlogg, Mary
Kellogg, Mary
Kellogg, Patty -s

Erastus B. -nephew

Maiden Names

HUSBAND

Hull, Benjamin

Humaston, Jesse

Humphreyville, David

Hunt, James

" Hurd, Levi

Hurlburt, Arnold

Hyde, Jchn ?
Hyde, John 2d

Hyde, John

Hyde, John
Ingalls, Henry J.
Ingersolt, William

Jenks, Alpheus

Benjamin,Nathn=dad F
Johnsen, Jesse W.

Jones, Barnabus

Jones, Daniel Riley
Jones, Merit S.
Judd, Uriah

Jurden, William

Keltogg,vChar(es
Kellogg, Norman
Kellogg, Charles

[To be continued)

TESTATOR'S NAME

Witliams, William 2d
Canfield, Jared Dr.
Ray, Jemima

Vosburg, Polly
Curtis, Clarissa
Wood, Rhobe

Deming, Ozias

Gray or Graves, Sarsh
Robinson, Hannch
Jordan, Francis
Demick, Sylvanus
Burghardt, Jerusha
Bassett, Mary Rossiter
Wheeter, Zenas
Wheeler, Hannah
Witliams, Miriam Hickok
wheeler, Hannsh
Wheeler, Zenas

Wood, Rhobe

Demick, Sylvanus
French, Christian
Hill, Ruth

Slocum, Mowry

Pratt, Mercy D. Lovitt
Dewey, Eunice

Lapham, Joshua
Winchel, Mehitabel
Benjamin, Ruth
Bowker, Liberty
Lester, Lucretia
Harmon, Jehiel

Young, Harriet

Reddington, Temperance G.

Drury, Freelove Lovet
Pepoon, Abigait

Snow, Ira

Church, Silena

Clark, Nathaniel
Rees, Martha

Brattle, James Deac.
Foot, Louisa

Carter, William
Snow, Lois Parke
Hitl, Ahab

Hubbell, Mary

Clark, Ruth

Eduards, Polly Osborn
Simonds, Benjamin
Hopkins, Sarah

Foot, Prudence

wsf
WS

L]
Wi
WS
W

WS

HS

Ws

Ww

WS

fm
W

WS

TOWN

Stk
Shef
GtB
GtB
Stk
Ches
Sand
Stk
Tyr
NAsh
Lee
Gt8
Stk
NMbo
NMbo
Lenx
NMbo
NMbo
Ches
Lee
WStk
Adms
Lenx

Stk
Adms
Egr
Wmst
Savy
GtB
NMbo
WStk
Lenx
Fla

stk
Rich
GtB
Shef
WStk
Ptfd
Lee
Savy
Bkt
Adms
Lbo
Shef
WStk
Wmst
GtB
Ptfd

PBT
1854

1838

1880

1848
1810

1801
1837

1855
1785

1785

1837
1846
1857
1826

1829
1800

1857
1846

1822
1858

1832
1855

1837
1803
1835
1836
1860
1859
1857
1807

1839

FILE

8095
5975
5249
8805
13403
7422
7143
2684
3493
2100
5809
4044
8219
1290
3347
8627
3347
1250
7422
5809
6889
8486
4567
6836
4938
2023
6915
8602
6935
7533
4062
8751

7160

7522

5197
8215
6699
5824
4503
2256
6150
5661
5581
5741
9042
8809
8469

2489

1394
4929

85

WILL SPOUSE

0
1832
1849
1836
1849

1816

1822

1854

1812
1848
1812

1849

1846
1855

1844

1846

1850
1857

1842
1842

1838

1826

1840

1831

1857

1856

1831

Lucretia C
Mary *

Ruth

Daniel *

Lydia *
Ahab *

Hannah

Kata

Dorcas

Silas *

Ruby
Abigail
Edith *

Delia G.
Timothy
Ruth *

Joel *
Orlando *
Anna *
m#1Ransom?
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Abbott, F. D-2 Gilmore, A. D-7 Nolan, P. D=2
Auchminty, H. T. ' p-3 Gorman, J. A-6 Nykes, J. E-4
Babcock, A. E~S Green, M. c-7 Osborne, C. S. F-6
Baker, S. H. E-2 Grogan. M. D~7 Osborne, 0. W. F-6
Baker, S. H. F-3 Gross, T. E-5 O'Brien, J. B~7
Baker, T. D-3 Haly, J. B-7 Parker, Rufus E-4
Bangs, G. c-6 Hatch, O. S. G-4 Parsons, D. M. D=7
Barber, E. E-3 Himes, H. S. E~3 Peck, G. O. E-5
Barrett, E. D-2 Hines, P. D-2 Peters, P. c-6
Bartlett, B. S. F-6 Holt, J. G-4 Post, T. 'F-6
Bateman, Mrs. C~-6 Howard, T. D~5 Post, T. G-6
Belden, A. G. B~6 Howard, T. E-5 Powers, Mrs. D-4
Belden, H. A. B-7 Howland, W. F. F-2 Powers, M. D-3
Belden, S. D-5 Hubbard, J. A. D~2 Prime, Mrs. D=6
Broderick, M. A-6  Hubby, H. E-3 Richards, W. : D-4
Brooks, J. F. E-5 Hutchinson E-4 Roberts, A. E-5
Brooks, P. D-5 Hutchinson, Orin c-3 Roberts, D. F-6
Butler, A. P. B-5 Hutchinson, O. G-3 Root, J. R. D~-4
Butler, J. W. D~5 Jenne, S. S. E-4 Roct, N. C. D-4
Butler, L. S. B~7 Joyner, J. D-2 Root, N. H. D-4
Callaher, D. B-7 Judd, J. E-4 Root, R. C. A-6
Carey, L. D-2 Kelly, J. D-6 Scully, T. D-4
Chapman, J. B. c-3 Kendall, D. D. E~S sears, C. E-2
Clarissy, W. E-5 Kinsella, C. D-4 Sears, I. G-3
Coles, Mrs. D-6 Kirby, J. B-7 Sears, M. F-3
Cone, P. D-6 Kirby, M. c-3 Sears, P. E-6
Cook, A. F-6 Langdon, A. E-4 Shepard, W. T. D-2
Curtis, W. O. D-6 Loomis, F. D~7 Shepardson, M. E-3
Dewey, C. E~5 Mackey, J. c-6 Slattery, M. c-3
Dodge, W. J. D-% Mackey, R. B-7 Spees, P. D=2
Donahoe, J. D-6 Mackey, T. D-7 Stone, W. D-3
Doran, J. D-2 Mattoon, H. D-2 Sullivan D-6
Doran, M. E-5 Mattoon, M. B. c-3 Sullivan, M. B-7
Downs, M. C-3  McCarty, Mrs. D-7  Thompson, A. D-2
Dunbar, D. F. A-5 Michael, Mrs. D-6 Tucker, R. S. D-6
Dunn, W. B~-4 Miller, H. c-3 Wade, C. J. F=6
Dunning, Dr. c-7 Miller, H. H. G=-3 Washburn, Sam E-6
Egberts, W. D-6 Miller, L. - G~3 Wigmore, J. B-7
Fitch, G. D-6 Morrison, P. B~7 Williams, Mrs. D-2
Follen, J. E-2 Mulcahy, J. F-6 Winthrop, R. C. D=7
Follen, M. E-2 Munson, C. D. F-6 Young, H. F=-3
Frank, C. c-3 Nagles, J. D-6

* * * * * * * * * *

WANTED - A LOVING, SYMPATHETIC FORTUNE HUNTER

From Berkshire Eagle, April 4, 1856: HUSBAND WANTED - A Lady, not 30 years
old, and tolerably good looking, would like to obtain a partner for life, who
would consider a fortune of several thousand dollars - which she has acquired
by her own exertions - as a compensation for a defect which might render her
otherwise undesirable as a wife. Address, Q.P.D.T., Lee Post Office
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ANCESTOR TABLES
Margaret Angelini, Editor

[An asterisk preceding an entry indicates that the corres-
pondent is seeking more information on that ancestor. ]

CLXXXVI. DOROTHY JONES. Submitted by Dorothy Jones Many, 56
Remington Rd., Windsor, CT 06095

I.

1. Dorothy Jones, 1930~ ; Minerva, New York; Hartford, Connec-
ticut; Middletown, Connecticut.

II. '

2. Clarence Jones, 1894~ ; Minerva.

3. Mabel Merryfield, 1898-1986; Fowler, Colorado; New York, New
York; Minerva.
III.
4. David Jones, 1858-1936; Minerva.
5. Annie Eisenlord, 1865-1942; New York City; Minerva.
6. Elmer Josiah Merryfield, 1862-1910; Kishwaukee, Illinois;
Fowler. '
7. Anna Fornell, 1861-1946; Fagelvik, Sweden; Fowler; Rocky Ford,
Colorado.
Iv. ,
8. Elias Jones, 1825-1861; Minerva; Newcomb, New York.
9. Diantha Gates, 1828-1903; Minerva; Newcomb. A
10. Jerome Eisenlord, 1831-1878; Minden, New York; New York City;
Brooklyn, New Yecrk.
11. Annie Weaver, 1846-1868; Cheltenham, England; Flushing, New
York; Fort Plain, New York.
12. Josiah Palmer Merryfield, 1821-1890; Genesee County, New York;
Rockford, Illinois; Minneapolis, Kansas.
13. Jane Stewart, 1830-1883; Brockville, Canada; Rockford;
Minneapolis. : .
14. Nils Fornell, 1833-1899; Fagelvik; Trade Lake, Wisconsin.
15. Lisa Nilsdotter, 1831-1876; Fagelvik; Trade Lake.
v. .
16. Levi Jones, 1800-1878; Minerva; North East, Pennsylvania;
Minerva.
17.*Hannah Matthews, 1804-1880; Cayuga County, New York, North
East; Minerva.
18. David Gates, 1791-1868; Hartford, New York; Minerva.
19.*Rachel Matthews, 1791-1870; Cayuga County; Minerva.
20. John Eisenlord, III, 1795-1880; Fort Plain; Minden.
21. Maria Fox, 1795-1847; Fort Plain.
22. George Weaver, 1804-1887; Earsland Parish, England; Cheltenhan;
Flushing. -
23. Rachel Mustoe, 1804-1863; Stratton, England; Cheltenham;
Flushing.
24. Ryal Justus Merryfield, 1788-1846; Becket, Massachusetts;
Orangeville, New York; Winnebago, Illinois.
25. Mary Ann Palmer, 1794-1874; Galway, New York; Orangeville;
Winnebago.
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26. Samuel Stewart, 1799-1851; County Antrim, North Ireland;

Brockville.
27. Margaret Agnew, 1798-1866; County Antrim; Brockville.
28. Fornell, - ; France.
29. Anna Lisa Jansdotter, -1884; Sweden.

30. Nils Jansson, 1797-1864; Sweden.

31. Cajsa Nilsdotter, 1795-1861; Sweden.

VI.

32. Increase Jones, 1752-1825; Rehoboth, Massachusetts; Granville,
New York; Minerva. '

33. Hannah Bowen, 1759-1830; Rehoboth; Granville; Minerva.

34-35, .

36. David Gates, 1761-1832; East Haddam, Connecticut; Hartford;

37.*Anna P —-1835; East Haddam; Hartford.

38-39.

40. John Eisenlord, II, 1768-1836; Stone Arabia, New York.

41. Catherine Strayer, 1770- 1840; Stone Arabia.

42. Jacob Fox, 1770-1813; Palatine, New York.

43, Catherine Zimmerman, 1775-after1855; Palatine.

44-47.

48. Thomas Merryfield, bapl1752-1826; Wells, Maine; Becket,
Massachusetts; Mantua, Ohio.

49.*Eunice Watkins, 1754-1845; Westfield, Massachusetts; Becket;
Mantua.

50. Ephraim Palmer, 1760-1852; Greenwich, Connecticut; Woodbridge,
New Jersey; Galway, New York.

51. Margaret Force, 1765-1809; Woodbridge; Galway; Broadalbin.

52~63.

* * *

CLXXXVII. WAYNE ALBERT SURINER, Main Rd., Middlefield, MA 01243

I.

1. Wayne Albert Suriner, 1921- i Becket, Massachusetts;
Middlefield.

II.

2. Albert Wayne Suriner, 1890-1951; Becket.

3. Ruby May Griffin, 1890-1966; Williamsburg, Massachusetts;
Becket.

III.

4. John Sanford Suriner, 1864-1933; Becket; Springfield,
Massachusetts.

5. Delia M. Ellsworth, 1859-1916; Becket.

6. Charles Edward Griffin, 1856~1909; Rockport, Massachusetts.

7. Mary Jane Tarr, 1861-1951; Rockport.

Iv.

8. George Washington Suriner, 1827- i Salisbury, Connecticut;
Chester, Massachusetts; Becket.

9. Sarah Jane Roraback (or Roeback), 1832-1892; Sharon, Connec-
ticut; Becket; Chester. :

10. Albert Charles Ellsworth, 1828-1892; Becket.

11. Sophia Waters Merryfield, 1833-1921; Becket.

12. Josiah Griffin, 1819- ; Rockport.

13. Rhoda Hopper, - ;7 Rockport.
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14. William N. Tarr, - ; Rockport.

15. Susanna Miller, - ; Cape Britian, Canada.
V.

16~-19.

20. Nathan Ellsworth, - ;

21. Achsah Carpenter, - H .
22. Oliver Lyman Merryfield, 1801-1859; Becket.
23. Sophia Hill, 1800-1876; .

24-31.

VI.

32-43. :

44. Oliver Merryfield, 1774-1818; Middlefield; Becket.
45. Experience Norcott, 1775-1829; Middlefield; Becket.

46. Daniel Hill, - ; Blandford, Massachusetts.
47. Thankful , - ; Glastonbury, Connecticut.
48-63.,

* * *

CLXXXVIII. PRISCILLA PACKARD. Submitted by Priscilla Packard
Suriner, Main Rd., Middlefield, MA 01243

I.

1. Priscilla Packard, 1924- ; Pittsfield, Massachusetts;
Middlefield.

II.

2. Ralph Alden Packard, 1897-1951; Cummington, Massachusetts.

3. Ethel Melinda Chilson, 1897-1955; Cummington.

I1Y.

4. Benjamin Franklin Packard, 1858-1918; Cummington; Williams-
burg, Massachusetts.

5. Julia Emmaline Beals, 1870-1928; Goshen, Massachusetts;

Williamsburg.

6. Milo Butler Chilson, 1856~1900; Southampton, Massachusetts;
Cummington.

7. Lizzie May Damon, 1875-1967; Ashfield, Massachusetts;
Cummington.

IVv.

8. William Henry Packard, 1822-1881; Plainfield, Massachusetts;
Cummington.

9. Rachel B. Tillson, - ; Plainfield; Cummington.

10. Joseph Beals, 1832-1900; Goshen.
11. Martha Rogers, 1831-1889; Martha's Vineyard, Massachusetts;

Goshen.
12. William Wallace Chilson, 1822-1907; Cummington.
13. Sarah Ludden, - ; Cummington.
14, Clinton Wells Damon, 1847-1909; Cummington.
15. Mary Ellen Willcutt, 1845- ; Cummington.
v.
16. Barnabas Packard, III, 1795-1872; Plainfield.
17. Ruth Snow, - ; Cummington.
18. Welcome Tillson, - ; Cummington.
19. Leah Tower, - ; Cummington.

20. Dexter J. Beals, 1807-1886; Goshen.
21. Julia Packard, 1811-1895; Goshen.
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22-23. .
24. John Chilson, 1785-1860; Buckland, Massachusetts.
25. Clarissa Butler, 1791-1832; Buckland.

26-29,

30. Jessie Willcutt, 1820-1902; Cummington.

31. Mary Holbrook Dyer, - =-1876; .
VI. '

32. Barnabas Packard, II, 1764-1847; Plainfield.
33. Mary Nash, - ; .

34-39,

40. Joseph Beals, - ; Plainfield.

41.

42. Willard Packard, 1772-1843; Goshen.

43. Bathsheba Smith, 1777-1853; Goshen.

44-47. .

48. Joseph Chilson, =1775; Buckland.
49.

50. James Butler, - ; Buckland.
51~59.,

60. Joel Willcutt, 1796-1882; Chesterfield, Massachusetts.
61. Melency Bates, 1797-1877; Chesterfield.
62~-63,

* * *

CLXXXIX. ISABEL WERDEN, submitted by Isabel Werden Larey,
P. 0. Box 393, Paso Robles, CA 93447-0393

IO

1. Isabel Werden, 1928~ ; Pasadena, California; Nevada; Oregon.
IIC

2. Arthur Clinton Werden, Sr., 1904~ ;i California; Arizona.

3. Barbara Frye, 1908- ; Pasadena. :
III.

4. Arthur Clinton Werden, I, 1875-1956; Waukegan, Illinois; Los
Angeles County, california.
5. Isabel Wilson, 1874-1967; Pennsylvania; Los Angeles County.
6. Edward Sheldon Frye, 1875-1954; chicago, Illinois; Pasadena.
7. Ruth Gardner, 1877-1958; Napa County, cCalifornia; Pasadena.
Iv.
8. Frances Harvey Werden, 1849-1897; Massachusetts; Illinois.
9. Ella S. Warren, 1854-after1900; Illinois; Colorado.
10. Alexander Wilson, 1830~ i Scotland; Pennsylvania.
11. Janet Escot, 1832- ; Canada; Pennsylvania.
12. Luther Benedict Frye, 1838-1894; Connecticut; Illinois;
‘€@alifornia.
13. Mary Ann Sheldon, 1846-1917; Laport, Indiana; Pasadena.
14. Charles Andrus Gardner, 1842-1938; Iroquois County, Illinois;
Pasadena.
15. Sarah Adeline Clark, 1850-1923; Hartwick, Iowa; Pasadena.
v. - '
16. Cyrus A. Werden, 1824-after1880; Berkshire County, Massachu~
setts; Illinois. : '
17. Juliett Follet, 1820~ ; Massachusetts; Illinois.
18. Lorenzo D. Warren, 1821-1896; Monroe County, New York;
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Waukegan, Illinois.
19. Marian C. Braiden, 1827-1895; Castile, New York; Waukegan.
20-23.
24. William B. Fry, 1803-1855; Connecticut.
25. Caroline Gregory, 1802-1845; Connecticut.
26. Otis Prentice Sheldon, 1796-1878; Rupert, Vermont; Chicago.
27. Mary Ann Shedd, 1811-1847; West Windsor, Vermont; Laport.

28. Charles Gardner, 1814- ; New York; Illinois; California.

29. Annis Dickson, 1819-1850; Cherry Valley, New York; Iroquois
County.

30. John Warren Clark, 1814-1897; Hartwick, New York; Gardena,
california.

31. Miriam Dougherty, 1827-1883; Indiana; California.

VI.

32.*Leland Werden, 1800-after1850; Berkshire County.

33.*Sally , 1796- ; Massachusetts.

34. Simon Follet, ~ ; Massachusetts.
35. Sally Comon, 1781-1862; Cheshire, Massachusetts.

36-37.

38. Roger Ascham Braiden, — - H .
39. Sophia Fletcher, - ; .
40-49.

50. Elija Gregory, 1773-1843; Connecticut.

51. Hannah Benedict, 1777-1836; Connecticut.

52. Moses Sheldon,. 1752-1849; Vermont.

53. Eunice Curtis, -1806; Vermont.

54. Ebenezer Shedd, 1776-1886; Mason, New Hampshire.

55. Fanny Bannister, 1780-1876; Windsor, Vermont.

56. Jessie Gardner, 1768~ ; New York.

57. Dolly Brown, - ; New York.

58. David Dickson, -1849; Cherry Valley, New York; Nevada-
California border.

59. Jane McHenry, - ; Connecticut; New York.

60. John Wanton Clark, 1779-1850; Tiverton, Rhode Island; Little
Valley, New York.

61. Mary Henry, 1778-1811; Glasgow, Massachusetts; Rochester,
Minnesota. ‘ '

62-63.

* * *

CXC. FREDERICK DeBOW FULKERSON, III, submitted by his son,
Frederick DeBow Fulkerson, IV, 9211 E. 38 st., Tulsa, OK 74145

I.
1. Frederick DeBow Fulkerson, III, 1894-1973; Batesville, Arkansas;
st. Joseph, Missouri; Savannah, Missouri.
II.
2. Frederick DeBow Fulkerson, II, 1863-1920; Lafayette County,
Missouri; Batesville; St. Joseph.
3. Virginia Lee McDowell, 1864-1905; St.Louis, Missouri; Batesville.
III.
4. Frederick DeBow Fulkerson, I, 1809-1868; Lee County, Virginia;
Lafayette County. R , :
5. Waitstill Melissa Dunn, 1826-1909; Berkshire County,, Massa-



10.

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
V.

l6.

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
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chusetts; Lafayette County. : '

John McDowell, 1818-1897; Augusta County, Virginia; st. Louis;
Batesville. :

Judith W. T. T. Stevens, 1825-1902; Spotsylvania County,
Virginia; Batesville.

Peter Fulkerson, 1764-1847; Washington County, Virginia;
Lee County.

Margaret Craig, 1773-1833; Lancaster County, Pennsylvania;
Lee County. o

‘John D. Dunn, 1789-1859; Glasgow, Scotland; Lenox, Massachu-
-setts; St. Joseph. :

Sarah Deborah Tyler, 1795-1882; Lenox; St. Joseph.

Thomas McDowell, - ;i North Ireland; Augusta County.
Sarah Patton, - ; North Ireland. :

Lewis Stevens, - ; Missouri.

Ann Tyler, - ; Missouri.

Capt. James Fulkerson, 1737-1798; Somerset County, New Jersey;
Orange County, North Carolina; Washington County.

Mary Van Hook, 17 -1830; Washington County.

Capt. Robert Craig, 1744-1834; Lancaster County; Washington Co.
Margaret Whitehill, 1741-1777; Lancaster County; Washington Co.
David Dunn, - ;i Glasgow, Scotland.

Sarah Brown, - H : .

John Diamond Tyler, 1764-1840; Berkshire County.

Waitstill Fuller, 1764-1850; Massachusetts.

24-27.

28.
29.
30.

31.
VI.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.

Capt. Richard Henry Stevens, 1767/8-1808; Spotsylvania County.
Mary Beverly Carter, 1768-1848; .

Capt. George Tyler, 1755-1833; Caroline County, Virginia;
Spotsylvania County.

Judith Woodson Terrell, 1750- : .

Volkert Folkerson, 1692-1758; Kings County; New York.

Dinah Van Liguen, 1694~ ; Kings County; Orange County.
Jacob Van Hook, - i Orange County.

Hannah DeBoogh, 1713- i Freehold, New Jersey; Orange County.
Col. David Craig, 1712-1799; North Ireland; Lancaster County.
Margaret Patton, - ¢ North Ireland; Lancaster County.
James Whitehill, 1700-1766; North Ireland; Lancaster County.
Rachel Cresswell, 1710-1795; Lancaster County. :

40-55.

56.
57.
58.

59.
60.

61.
62.
63.

John Stevens, - H : .

Sarah Montague, 1739- i Orange County.

Capt. John Carter, 1II, cal715-1783; Caroline County; Spotsyl-
vania County.

Hannah Chew, cal736-1821; Spotsylvania County.

William Tyler, 1725-1794; Essex County, Virginia; Caroline
County. '

Elizabeth Keeling, - : Virginia.

Henry Terrel, - ; Virginia

Sarah Woodson, - i Henrico County, Virginia.

* * * * * * * * * *
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Date of Enumeration: June 25, 1855 Enumerator: Isaac C. Jones

Farmer Conn.

Mass.,
11}

Catharine French 37
Alvan P. French 11

Charles Drown l10mo M Mass.
Esther Davis _ 17 F "

2 2 Crocker T. Howland 35 M Paper Maker : "
Lucy L. Howland 35 F : "
Charley D. Howland 6 M "
Esther 0. Howland ' 1F "
Rebecca Howland 76 F "
Harriet N. Barlow : 38 F "

3 3 Henry Sabin 46 M Merchant "
Fanny Sabin 44 F "
Charles H. Sabin . 21 M Merchant "
Mary E. Sabin 16 F "
John F. Sabin , 13 M "
Thomas G. Sabin 1M ' "
Samuel I.? Sabin 19 M Clerk "

4 4 Ivan? Ball 69 M Carpenter "
Lydia Ball . ‘ 65 F "
Charles B. Ball 30 M Student "
Nancy F. Ball 27 F "
John Bell 21 M Labourer Ireland
Julia F. Ball 21 F Mass.

5 5 John P. Ball 47 M Carpenter - "
Lucy J. Ball 38 F "
Mary J. Ball 12 F "
Sarah L. Ball 10 F "
Marshal Tuttle 22 M Carpenter New York
Mary J. Grantbrush 22 F Mass.
Mary ‘M. Chapin 21 F : "

6 6 John Castle 43 M W. Weaver Cconn.
Mary Castle 41 F : N. Y.
Antoinette cCastle 13 F : "
Mary L. Castle 11 F w
John Castle 9 M "
Ann Castle - 5F Mass.

7 7 John Ball 78 M Farmer "
Henry F. Ball 27 M  Farmer "
Arminia? Ball 24 F "
Ida .Jane Ball - 2 F "
Homer Rowe? 19 M Teamster N. Y.

8 8 Luther Ball 24 M Carpenter Mass.
Eunice E. Ball , 21 F "

‘ Edward Tyrrell 18 M Carpenter "

9 9 Ivan L. Bartlett 34 M Carpenter "
Charlotte A. Bartlett 27 F N. Y.
Charlotte M. Bartlett 11 F "
William O. Bartlett 8 M Mass.
Charles 0. Bartlett 7 M ' "

10 10 Ebenezer Porter 61 M Farmer : conn.
Sarah Porter 63 F Mass.

11 11 Alvan French 37 M

F
M



26

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20

21

22

23

24

BERKSHIRE GENEALOGIST

Fbenezer A.? French
Josiah Treadwell

.Dinah Treadwell

Mary Treadwell
Richard Treadwell
James Landers
Lucretia Landers
Franklin M. Landers
Isaac C. Ives
Hannah F. Ives
Nancy F. Ives
Charles B. Nye
Eliza Ann Nye
Sylvinia Nye-
John W. Nye
Charles L. Nye
Sarah K. Nye
Cornelius Nye
Martin J. Meehan
John Nye

Sarah Nye

Mary Robinson
Lucy Brooks
Mariah Hoose?
Timothy Ball

Lucy E. Ball
Henry M. Ball
Experience Ball

I ?? Bishop
Solomon Hellawell
Fanny Hellawell
Sarah Batty?
Allian? Batty
Joseph Oldfield
Jacob Cresswell?
Catharine Cresswell?
Rodolf Billman
Fustina? Grisward?
Louiza? Grisward?
William G. Kinney
Adelaide Kinney
Ellen Kinney
Frances A. Kinney
Peter Stakie?
Barner Stakie
Annette Stakie
Bottlieb Smitz
Peter Faring
Margaret Faring
Catharine Faring
Ellen Faring
Conrad Houghnail
Coney? Houghnail
Frederick Houghnail

9
64
68
23

2
66
62
23
51
47
13
44
41
21
19
17
15
10
24
70
67
83
19
18
27
31

4
55
22
52
53
28

5
38
43
44
25
21
10
34
25

6

6mo
30
34

4

26
477?
497

16

10

38

36

12

VOLUME 15

Labourer (Black)
(Black)
(Black)
(Black)
Wool Sorter
Wool Sorter
Gentleman-
Farmer

Clerk
Farmer

Clerk
Farmer

Carpenter

Carpenter
Wool Finisher

Woolen Mill
Weaver

Wool Dyer

Wool Spinner
W. Carder
Weaver

Wool Dyer

Wool Dyer

NUMBER 3

Mass.
Conn.
N. Y.
Mass.
Conn.
Mass.
Conn.

Mass.
"

N. Y'

Mass.
"

Ireland

Mass.
]

N. Y.

Mass.
"

Canada
England
England
England
Mass.
England

France
1}

Switzerland

Conn.
"

Mass.

Germany
"

N. Y!

Germany

Ireland
"

N. Y.

Germany
11

"



24

25

26

27

28

29

30

25

26

27

- 28

29

30

31

32

Lee, 1855

John Houghnail
Louise? "
Augustus "

Cati "
Eustis Galbey
Catharine Galbey
Eliza Galbey
Aaroon? Moner?
Eliza Ann "

John A. "
George H., ¥
Albert F. v

Eliza "

James "
Amalle "
Aaroon, Jr. "
Lydia A. "
Andrew Smith

Jane Smith

Jane Smith
Andrew Smith
Robert Smith
Alexander Smith
Elizabeth Smith
William Smith
James Smith
Michael Lenahan
Catharine lLenahan
Michael Lenahan, Jr.
Mary Lenahan

John Lenahan
Ferdinand Hare
Eliza Hare

Amele Care?
Catharine Care
Frank? Care

Lucy Care

William Hare
Julia Hare

Albert Hare
William Hare
Timothy Prout
Phineas Kensworthy
Elvira Kensworthy
John W. Kensworthy
Elizabeth Kensworthy
Mary Ann Prout
Louiza Prout
Harriet A. Prout
Adelia Prout

Ella Prout
Michael Conover
Mary Conover
Mary Conover

W o
NoaTwd g

el el S N
AWVONGMNIYN®
q:zn:z~u5:z’u:=n1zs=2*ua=z:znam:zwaz'us:wazz:zn:z'qnjz'qz:n:z

N

347
347

10mo

imo

25?
227

Census

MR g R R R R R

W. Finisher

W. Carder

W. Spinner
W. Carder

Woollen Mill

Wool Spinner

Wool Dyer

Cloth Finisher

C. Finisher

Finisher

Paper Maker

Labourer

Labourer

[
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Nl Y.

"

Mass.
"

Germany
"

Conn.
R. Island

Conn.
"

”
"
”"
"
”

Mass.
Scotland
"

"
"
Conn.
"
"
"

Mass.

Ireland
"

Mass.
Germany
n

”
L]
Mass.,

1]
Germany
France
Mass.

1]

N - Y L]
England
Conn.

Mass.
"

Ireland
"

Mass.
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31

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

BERKSHIRE GENEALOGIST

Ellen Conover
Nathaniel Crouse
Theresa Crouse
Mary Crouse

c ?2? Crouse
Caroline Crouse
William Nesbit
Ann Nesbit
William Nesbit, Jr.
Robert Nesbit
Jane Nesbit
Jenette Nesbit
William Nesbit
Jenette Nesbit
Thomas Nesbit
Genette Nesbit
Dennis Lenahan
Mary Lenahan
Ellen Lenahan
Edward Lenahan
John C. Lenahan
Patrick Kinney
Catharine Kinney
Bridget Kinney
Michael Doyle
Mary Doyle
Martin Doyle
Mary Ann Doyle
Ann Drought
William Ford
Anna Ford

John Ford

Mary Ford

Mary Hardiman
Nappy B.
Patrick O'Brien
Catharine O'Brien
Patrick O'Brien
Michael O'Brien
Sarah O'Brien
William O'Brien
John O'Brien
Jacob O'Brien
Michael Grogan
Elizabeth Grogan
John Grogan
Michael Grogan
Margaret Grogan
Bridget Grogan
Margaret Grogan
Jane Burke
Thomas Burke
Joseph Burke
Mary Burke

407
35?2
147
10?

26?
25?
5mo
257
257

2mo
10
307
23
2mo
567
147
507?
40?
37?2
207
12
12

7mo
39?
352

307
11
35
14
12

~mEMEHRg R R R

ws:z*uuzm~qz:znﬂzazz:zn:z:znszvnu:w:zu:z*uwizhuzruujzszz
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Mass.
W. Weaver Germany
"
Mass.
Conn.
"
Wool Spinner Scotland
[}
"
Mass.
L
"
W. Weaver Scotland
Scotland
Wool Spinner Scotland
Scotland
W. Weaver Ireland

Record indicates Male) "

"
"

Wool Dyer "
"
Mass.
Labourer Ireland
Ireland
Mass.
"
Ireland
Labourer "
"
Mass.
Ireland
”
14}
Woollen Mill "
"
"
"
(1]
Mass.
"
"
Quarryman Ireland
"
"
"
11
"
"
[}
"
1]
Mass.



Lee, 1855 Census

Eliza Burke . 2 F
43 William Hass 28 M Woollen Mill
Hannah Hass 25 F
Mary Hass 1F
33 44 Marshal Johnson 48 M Labourer
Susan Johnson 49 F
Susan L. Johnson 16 F
Mary Chapman 18 F
34 45 Patrick J. Crotty 40 M Weaver
Catharine Crotty 37 F
Catharine Crotty 11 F
Mary Jane Crotty 7 F
Edward J. Crotty 4 M
35 46 James Nesbit 26 M W. Spinner
Mary Nesbit 24 F
Hannah Nesbit 1F ,
36 47 James Oldfield 28 M W. Dyer
Ann Oldfield 22 F
Mary Ann Oldfield 2 F
William H. 0ldfield 1M
John Warren 19 M Woollen Mill
48 James Leach 50?7 M W. Weaver
Elizabeth Leach 47 F
John Leach 19 M
Harriet Leach 11 F
George W. Leach ? M
Sarah Leach 6 F
Job Winterbottom 9 M
37 49 Augustus 24 M W. Spinner
Mary Ann 24 F
James A. 4 M
Date of Enumeration: June 26, 1855
38 50 John S. McGregor 50 M Wool Spinner
Catharine McGregor 38 F
Esther Chapman 43 F
39 51 Joseph Jessup 44 M  Boarding House
Mary Jessup 54 F
Giles Jessup 23 M Woollen Mill
Catherine Jessup 23 F

[{To be continued)
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Mass.
Germany
"

Mass.
11

"

1{]

"‘
Ireland

1]

Mass.

1]

1)

Scotland
England
Mass.
England
Ireland
Mass.

"

Ireland

. England
”n

"

N . Y L)
"
"

England
NQ Y‘O

"
"

Scotland
N. Y'

England
”

Ireland

These records have been copied from microfilm of the 1855

state census.

Often pPoor handwriting, which has faded before

filming, and then recopied from a xerox copy of the film makes
this project a definite challenge for the abstracter, thus the
reader may find numerous question marks to indicate doubt.
However, in the case of this Lee census the question marks in the

age column are those of the enumerator.

Readers who wish a copy

of the original record for their own interpretation may send

B.F.H.A. $1.00 for each record requested.

When requesting such

copies, please furnish the name of the town, the name of the
individual as it appears in Berkshire Genealogist, and the dwell-~

ing and family numbers that precede it.
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ZION'S EVENGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
BIRTHS AND BAPTISMS, 1860-1923

Abstracted from Parish Registers, Books 1 and 2
By Manfred Augenstein and Roger Anderson

Zion's Evangelical Lutheran Church was established in 1859
by a group of German immigrants. The records of this church fron
its founding to the present day are contained in parish regis-
ters, the original copies being retained by the present church,
located at 74 First Street, Pittsfield, Massachusetts.

The list we are publishing here will contain the name of the
individual, the date of birth and date of baptism. The original
records, (in German script) often provide additional data of the
parentage, birthplace, and the name of witnesses. Copies of
original records may be ordered from B.F.H.A. @ $1.00 each.

Birth Baptism
ABEL, Jennie 05-Sep 1865 30~-Sep 1875
AFFHAEUSER, Carl 29-Dec 1864 23~-Apr 1865
AFFHAEUSER, Caroline 12-Aug 1856 23-Apr 1865
AFFHAEUSER, Louis 16-Jul 1861 23-Apr 1865
AFFHAEUSER, Moriz 30~-Apr 1858 23-Apr 1865
ALBERG, Anton Heinrich 25-May 1885 06-Sep 1885
ALBRECHT, Ernst Heinrich 30-Dec 1799 26~Aug 1877
ALBRECHT, Luise Marie 12-Aug 1875 12-Mar 1876
AMBACH, Carl Alfred 06-Mar 1866 08-Jul 1866
AMBACH, Carl Robert 23-Jun 1863 06-Mar 1864
AMBACH, Clara Selma 09-Apr 1871 04-Jul 1871
AMBACH, Ernst Albert 05-Jan 1878 05-May 1878
AMBACH, Florence Christina 06~Apr 1889 12-Apr 1890
AMBACH, Franz Albert 05-Nov 1861 18-0Oct 1867
AMBACH, Franz Wilhelm 01-Oct 1865 01-Jul 1866
AMBACH, Freida Maria 13-Sep 1886 12-Apr 1890
AMBACH, Georg Adolph 12-Sep 1874 30-Sep 1875
AMBACH, Henrich Wilhelm 30-Nov 1859 01-Jan 1860
- AMBACH, Herman Edward 06-Mar 1868 26-Apr 1868
AMBACH, Luise Anna 30-Jun 1875 30-Sep 1875
AMBACH, Wilhelm Edward 08-Jun 1863 18-0Oct 1867
ANDERSON, Carl Arthur 20-Aug 1901 06-0Oct 1901
ANDERSON, Evelyn Christina 18-Feb 1906 26-Aug 1906
ANDLER, Anne Margaretta 21-Apr 1864 30-Oct 1864
ANDLER, Catharine Theodore 08-Jul 1877 05-Aug 1877
ANDLER, Georg John 29-May 1868 10-Jan 1869
ANDLER, Heinrich 13~-Mar 1874 17-May 1874
ANDLER, Louis Davis 22-Aug 1870 02-0Oct 1870
ASLETT, Betty Louise 11-Nov 1918 0i-Jan 1919
ASLETT, Robert Leidhold 0l-Aug 1922 0l-Aug 1923
AUSTIN, Georqg Henry 08-Nov 1875 16-Nov 1876
AUSTIN, Wilhelm Charles 19-Mar 1872 16-Nov 1876
AUSTIN, Willard Georg 18-May 1899 28-Jun 1899
BACHER, Josephine Cathrina 10-Dec 1861 20~Apr 1862
BAEHR, Anna Margaretha 19-Mar 1873 22~-Jun 1873



Lutheran Births and Baptisms

BAEHR, Johann

BAER, Adelhaide

BAER, Anna Sophie

BAER, Georg Adam

BAER, Johan Jacocb

BAER, Peter Heinrich

BAER, Thusnelda Elisabeth
BAGARD, Edward Charles
BAKER, Bertha Francis
BAKER, Florence Alinna
BAKER, Luis Hermann
BALTZER, Jennie Catharine
BARNES, Charles Kenneth
BARNES, Edna May

BARNES, Elizabeth Alberta
BARNES, Marcella Melvina
BARNES, Walter

BARNES, Walter Ww.

BARNES, William Frances
BARRETT, John. Henry

BARTH, Almina

BAUM, Elizabeth

BAUMBACK, William August
BAUMGARTEN, Heinrich Wilhelm
BAUMGARTEN, Luise Charlotte
BAUMGARTEN, Will carl
BAUMUELLER, Antonie Catharine
BAUMUELLER, Georg Adam
BAUMUELLER, Luise Melanie
BEAUCHAINE, Earl Henry
BEAUCHAINE, Evelyn May
BECKER, Frank

BECKER, Helen Emma

BECKER, Margarette

BECKER, Marvin

BECKER, Mary Lena

BECKMAN, Ferdinand
BECKMAN, Wilhelm Heinrich
BEHNKE, Aleta Elizabeth
BEITZEL, Bernhardine
BEITZEL, Clara Henriette
BEITZEL, Daniel Wilhelm
BEITZEL, Frank Harrison
BEITZEL, Georg Carl
BEITZEL, Harry John
BEITZEL, Heinrick Frederick
BEITZEL, Johann Christ
BEITZEL, Minnia May
BEITZEL, Walter

BEITZEL, William Albert
BELCHER, Eleanor Elizabeth
BELOW, Johanna Louise Emma
BENCE, Bernice Martha
BENCE, Ernestine Emma

01-0ct
30-Sep
21-Mar
10~-Mar
15-May
12-Jul
09-Apr
18-Sep
08~Jul
17-Jan
17-Jan
19-Mar
01l-Nov
24~-Apr
27-0ct
12-Sep
04-Aug
16-Mar
01-Sep
23-Aug
27-Jul
21-Sep
18-Sep
09-Nov
10-May
07~Jun
23-Apr
04~Feb
20-Aug
18-Apr
01-May
15-0ct
27-Aug
04-Aug
23-Nov
04~-Apr
04~-Jun
12-Nov
24-Jun
15-Apr
l4-Feb
19~-Jan
05-0ct
22-0ct
31-Jan
23-Jun
18-Dec
04-Jan
05~-0ct
04~Jul
14-Mar
09-Jan
21-May
26-May

1866
1864
1875
1869
1871
1882
1877
1880
1904
1883
1879
1900
1917
1910
1911
1922
1915
1889
1913
1915
1861
1863
1863
1873
1879
1872
1879
1875
1880
1921
1922
1909
1894
1866
1864
1898
1902
1903
1921
1869
1873
1870
1892
1871
1890
1864
1862
1885
1896
1891
1918
1862
1914
1916

20-0ct
06-Nov
16-May
11-Jul

. 06-Aug

26-Aug
03-Jun
27~Mar
09-Jun
06-~-Apr
10-Aug
06-Dec
07-Apr
19-Jun
07-Apr
07-Jan
07-Apr
10-Dec
24-0ct
23-May
09-0ct
27-Mar
15-May
31-Jan
07-Sep

17-Nov’

08-Jun
28-Mar
05-Dec
02-0ct
13-Mar

01-Jan

30-Sep
02-Sep
02-Sep
11~Jul
23-Jan
23-Jan
24-Jul
04~-Jul
16-Feb
03-Jul
05-Mar
12-Nov
08-Jun
19-Aug
05-Jul
12-Jan
22-0ct
04-Aug
15-Sep
20-Apr
14~-Jun
29-Jul

1866
1864
1875
1869
1871
1882
1877
1881
1912
1884
1879
1900
1918
1910
1912
1923
1918
1905
1914
1916
1861
1864
1864
1874
1879
1872
1879
1875
1880
1921
1923
1913
1894
1866
1866
1898
1904
1904
1921
1869
1873

‘1870

1893
1871
1890
1864
1863
1896
1896
1891
1918

101

1862

1914
1917
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BENEDICK, John Timothy
BENZ, Anna Marie

BENZ, Arthur Gottried
BENZ, Charles Henry

BENZ, Edward Heinrich
BENZ, Johannes

BENZ, Johannes

BENZ, Ruth Lillian

BENZ, Wilhelm Martin
BERGER, Raymond John
BERGMANN, Carl Wilhelm
BERGMANN, Caroline Johanne
BERGMANN, Ellen Ernestine
BERZIN, Mary Caroline
BETTERS, Ruth Elizabeth
BIEHLER, Friedrich Carl
BILLHARDT, Auguste Susanna
BINDER, Charles Otto
BINDER, Emil Max

BINDER, Friedrich Max
BLACK, Marjorie Louise
BLEFRING, Heinrich Wilhelm
BLEI, Albert Franz

BLEI, Lidia Henriette
BLEI, Linna Maria

BLEI, Marie Friederitte
BLEI, Richard Friedrich
BLESSING, Anna Caroline
BLESSING, Carl Theodore
BLESSING, Franz Erdmann
BLESSING, Friedrich Wilhelm
BLESSING, Georg Friedrich
BLESSING, Henreitta Friederika
BLESSING, Herrmann Carl
BLESSING, Marie Wilhelmine
BOANAH, Charles Arthur
BODAMER, Elsie Olga

BOENZ, Carl Friedrich
BOENZ, Jacob Gottfried
BOETTICHGER, Margaretta Michelle
BOHLMANN, Jessie Caroline
BOLZA, Robert Henry:
BOLZA, William Francis
BONNEVIER, Gustav Gerhardt
BONNIVER, Wilhelm Raynor
BONNIVIER, Elsa Maria
BONNIVIER, Erik Adolf
BOOS, Dorothy Louise

BOOS, Emma Henriette

BOOS, Eva Charlotte

BOOS, George Robert

BOOS, Louis Emmet

BOOS, Wilhelm Nicolaus
BORNAK, Rudolph Paul

02-Nov
14-Aug
06~Jul
02-Jan
08-Aug
22-Mar
04-Dec
20-May
27-Aug
07-Sep
02-Jun
20-Apr
06-5ep
09-Jul
26-Sep
18~Nov
16-Dec
02-Jul
02-May
26-Jun
03-Feb
20-Sep
15-0Oct
27-0ct
23-Jun
11-Jun
20-Mar
22-Feb
09-~-Nov
20-Dec
10-0ct
17-Jun
11-Apr
12-Jun
28-Aug
22-Dec
16-Nov
10~-Aug
10-Jul
07~Feb
13-Jun
07~Apr
04-Jun
05-May
02-0ct
03-Feb
18-May
0l-Jan
17-Aug
07-Aug
21-Aug
04-Feb
27-Jan
12-Jan

1882
1909
1880
1908
1879
1863
1862
1915
1860
1917
1866
1870
1868
1921
1920
1870
1870
1906
1911
1905
1922
1859
1902
1886
1888
1883
1894
1874
1861
1866
1877
1869
1864
1877
1871
1877
1907
1865
1869
1863
1879
1915
1913
1899
1901
1904
1904
1918
1880
1889
1915
1917
1884
1914

15-Apr
11-Sep
24-0ct
06-Sep
14-Sep
07-Apr

03-Mar.

05-Aug
12~-Nov
07-0ct
11i-Nov
01-Jul

- 03-Jdan

04-Jul
21-Nov
15-Feb
0l1-Jan
22-Sep
16-Jul
22-Sep
03-Sep
29-Jul
23-Nov
28-Nov
01-Aug
29-Jul

‘24~Jun

15~-Nov
03-Aug
28-Jul
10~Dec
30-Jan
16-Apr
29-Jul
17-Dec
20-Apr
16-Feb
19-Sep
19~Sep
23-0ct
13~-Jun
04~Jul
06~Jul
25-Mar
15~Mar
26~Dec
26—-Dec
04~Aug
19-Sep
0l1-Sep
25-Sep
19~-Feb
24-~Feb
07-Apr

VOLUME 15 NUMBER 3

1908
1910
1880
1908
1879
1863
1863
1919
1860
1917
1866
1870
1869
1921
1920
1871
1871
1907
1911
1907
1922
1860
1902
1886
1888
1883
1894
1874
1862
1867 -

1877 -

1870
1865
1877
1871
1878
1908
1869
1869
1864
1880
1915
1913
1900
1902
1904
1904
1918
1880
1889
1915
1917
1884
1915



Lutheran Births and Baptisms

BOSBERG, Elizabeth
BOSEBERGER, Anna Elisabeth
BOSEBERGER, Caroline Emilie
BOSEBERGER, Caroline Lily
BOSEBERGER, Gustav Heinrich
BOSEBERGER, Isabella Luise
BOSEBERGER, Marie Auguste
BOSEBERGER, Nelly Emilie
BOURNAK, Emilie Marie
BOXBERGER, Anna Catharina
BOYD, Beatrice Belle

BOYD, James

BOYD, Winthrop Edward
BOYDE, Albert cCarl

BOYDE, Anna Luise

BOYDE, Auguste Johanna
BOYDE, Edward Friedrich
BOYDE, Emma Elisabeth
BOYDE, Ernst Herrmann
BOYDE, Friedrich cCarl
BOYDE, Maximilian Carl
BOYDE, Minna Augusta
BOYDE, Robert Friedrich
BRANDT, William Ferdinand
BRAUNWALDER, Heinrich
BRECK, Dorothy Lola

BRECK, Mildred Helen
BRIGGS, Barbara Louise
BRIGGS, Lloyd Gimlich
BRITTAIN, Doris Marie
BROWN, Anna Ernestine
BRUCKNER, Marie Johanne
BRUHN, Edward Luis

BRUHN, Laura Emilie

BRUHN, William Heinrich ,
BRUNDAGE, Clifford Frederich
BRUNDAGE, Ernest

BRUNDAGE, Florence Agnes
BRUNDAGE, Franklin Elmer
BRUNDAGE, Leslie John
BRUNDAGE, Mildred May
BRUNDAGE, Phillis catharine
BRYANT, Herald Frederich
BRYANT, Walter Newber
BUNT, Leonard Harris
BURKART, Wilhelm Franz
BURKHARDT, Albert William
BURKHARDT, Alma Maria
BURKHARDT, Charles Henry
BURKHARDT, Dorothy Emelia
BURKHARDT, Elsa

BURKHARDT, Leigh Henry
BURKHARDT, Marion Rosa
BURKHARDT, Martha Louise

23-Jul
06-Aug
10-Apr
19-Mar
07-Aug
18-Mar
06-Mar
01~Jun
13-Dec
25-Mar
16-Nov
03~Dec
29-Dec
17-Jul
08-Feb
11-Feb
07-Feb
14-May
10-Jun
24~Feb
31~-May
25~-Aug
06-~Feb
16-0Oct
10-Jun
25-Jun
23~Jul
i8~May
07-Nov
10-Feb
21-Apr
22-Jun
19~Nov
24~Jul

13~-Jan’

05-Feb
24-Dec
22~-May
21-0ct
26~-Jun
18-Apr
17-Nov
23-May
08-Dec
03-Aug
06~-Feb
30-Dec
10-Jun
28-Jul
07~Feb
30~Jan
26—-Nov
28-Feb
10-Jun

1868
1884
1874
1881
1878
1883
1870
1876
1878
1872
1913
1914
1920
1879
1885
1895
1883
1889
1878
1887
1891
1893
1881
1912
1860
1918
1916
1913
1910
1912
1918
1863
1880
1883
1879
1904
1865
1895
1897
1899
1908
1920
1890
1888
1921
1887
1913
1911
1917
1919
1910
1919
1916
1911

06-Aug
05-0ct
27-Dec
12-Sep
22~Dec
22-Aug
17-Apr
10-Dec
15-May
04-Jul
15-Mar
31-Jan
03-Apr
17-Aug
26=-Jul
14-Apr
13-May
25-Aug
21-Jun
21-Aug
12-2aug
15-0Oct
05~-Jun
24-Nov
26-Aug
15-Sep
24-5ep
06~Sep
03~-Sep
21-Feb
12-Aug
02-Aug
16-Jan
09-Sep
16-Feb
25-Jul
01-Nov
21-Mar
26-Dec
05-Dec
04-Aug
i8-Dec
27-0ct
01-Dec
27-Nov
27~Feb
07-Jun
03-Sep
i6-Sep
16-Mar
i18-Jun
18-Jan
09-Apr
03-Sep

1868

103

1884 .

1874
1882
1878
1883
1870
1876
1879
1872
1914
1915

1921 -

1879
1885
1895
1883
1889
1878
1887
1891
1893
1881
1912
1860
1918
1916
1914
1911
1912
1818
1863
1881
1883
1879
1904
1903
1921
1897
1900
1912
1920
1890
1889
1921
1887
1914
1911
1917
1919

1910

1920
1916
1911
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BURKHARDT, Walter Hugo
BURLINGHAM, Frank Jarvis
BURLINGHAM, Irene Chrystal
BUSCHINGER, Johann Carl
CARLSON, Carl Ralph

CARR, Arthur H.

CARR, Edward Henry

CARR, Henry W.

CHAPMAN, Ray Amos
CINNAMON, Dorthea Evelyn
CINNAMON, Phyllis Mardell
CLARK, Caroline Elva
CLARK, Charles George
CLARK, Elizabeth Anna
CLARK, George Henry
CLAUSSER, Carolina
CLAUSSER, Emma Louisa
CLOSE, Ruth Christine
COAD, Josephine

COHEN, Mary Elizabeth
COLBY, Eva Emma

COLE, Charlotte Marion
COLE, Clifton Wellington
COLE, John Franklin

COLE, Ruth

CONRAD, John Adam

COOK, Raymond Frederich
COOLMAN, Lucy May
COOLMAN, Millie Gertrude
COOLMANN, Alfred Herman
COON, Florence Emma
CRAMER, Sophie

CRANDALL, Estelle Frances
CRANDALL, Mildred Florence
CROSBY, Barbara Elizabeth
CROSBY, Daisy Mae

CYRUS, Charles William
CYRUS, Roger Allan
DAHLHAUS, Albert Edmund
DAHLHAUS, Olga Mary
DALLMEYER, Arthur Raymond
DALLMEYER, Carl Henry
DALLMEYER, Dorothy May
DALLMEYER, Gladys Ruth
DALLMEYER, Harold Francis
DALLMEYER, John Wesley
D'AMONA, June Muriel
DAPSON, Harold Eugene
DASE, Harry Gottrich
DAVIES, Constantin John
DAVIS, Olga

DEWITT, Richard

24-Apr
29-Dec
07-May
20-Feb
29-Jul
24-Apr
29-Jan
28~-Nov
30-Dec
16-Jun
25~-Aug
23-May
25-May
24-Aug
07-0ct
31-Dec
20-May
21-Feb
12-Aug
i13~Jan
07-Sep
07-Apr
08-Jul
10-Mar
30-Mar
28-Jul
29-Mar
22~Jul
09-May
02~-May
06-May
13-0ct
26-Feb
09-Nov
08-Dec
25-May
19-Aug
10-Jan
02-Jan
18-Apr
14-Apr
22-Jul
14-Apr
27-Nov
21-Jan
04-Feb
13-May
31-Jul
21-Dec
14-Jan
12-Jul
20~-Apr

{To be continued]

1917
1907
1904
1861
1905
1906
1910
1903
1899
1919
1919
1910
1899
1921
1911
1866
1867
1919
1892
1211
1885
1910
1903
1910
1902
1863
1912
1896
1900
1899
1912
1854
1905
1912
1915
1917
1893
1896
1920
1917
1505
1898
1904
1906
1900
1903
1923
1907
1894
1907
1911
1915

29-Nov
21-Jun
10-Jul
09-Jun
14-Mar
01-0Oct
27-Aug
06~Feb
07-Apr

14~-Sep

29-Feb
14-Jul
07-Dec
25~-Sep
20-0Oct
11-0Oct
15-Nov
13-Apr
10-Oct
12-Feb
28-0ct
07-Aug
07-Aug
07-Aug
07-Aug
17-Sep
29-Mar
19-Nov
07-Aug
27~0ct
19-May
25-Dec
03-Sep
15-Dec
29-Sep
29-Sep
02-0ct
04-May
22-Aug
27~-May
12-Jan
22~Sep
12-Jan
12-Jan
19-Feb
30-Mar
22-Jul
06-Jul
17-Feb
10-Feb
30~-Jul
19-Jun
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1917
1908
1904
1861
1920
1906
1910
1904
1906
1919
1920
1910
1899
1921
1912
1866
1868
1919
1892
1911
1903
1910
1910
1910
1910
1865
1912
1896
1900
1899
1912
1860
1915
1912
1917
1917
1893
1896
1920
1917
1907
1899
1907
1907
1900
1903
1923
1910
1895
1507
1911
1915
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THE BOOKSTALL

Reviews by J. Bradley Cooper

History of Western Massachusetts: The Counties of Hampden,
Hampshire, Franklin and Berkshire, Embracing an outline or Gener-
al History of the Section, an Account of the Scientific Aspects
and Leading Interests and Separate Histories of Its One Hundred
Towns, by Josiah Gilbert Holland, 1855. 1994 reprint, 2 vols.,
1180pp, softbound, 5% x 8%, new index, price $60.00. -Order from
Heritage Books, Inc., 1540-E Pointer Ridge Pl., Suite 300, Bowie,
MD 20716.

The first volume is concerned mainly with the colonial
history of the area but extends to Shays' Rebellion, the War of
1812 and initial industrial development. The settler-Indian
confrontations for nearly a century are covered in detail with
the names of many of the participants. The final third of this
volume is concerned with geology, agriculture, railroads and
educational institutions. There is a very detailed account of
Shays' Rebellion and the circumstances leading to it.

Volume 2, the larger, presents histories of the one hundred
towns which comprised these four counties in 1855. Both volumes
contain the names of many residents and these are made accessible
through an every-name index for each volume.

The author was a native of Belchertown and founder and
editor of Scribner's Monthly, an editor for the Springfield
Republican, as well as an extensive writer of histories, novels
and poetry.

* * *

The Register, Vol. 17 - 1863, 1994 reprint, 387pp, soft-
bound, index, price $25.00.

The Register, Vol. 18 - 1864, 1994 reprint, 409pp, soft-=
bound, index, price $25.00. Order from Heritage Books, . Inc.,
1540-E Pointer Ridge Pl., Suite 300, Bowie, MD 20716.

These are reprints of the quarterly journal published by the
New England Historic Genealogical Society. This publication,
usually referred to as The Register, is the oldest and probably
the best genealogical publication in the United States.

* * *

Cemetery Inscriptions of Dennis, Massachusetts, by Burton
Nathaniel Derick, 1993, 567pp, maps, index, softbound, price
$37.00 plus $3.00 S/H. Order from Heritage Books, Inc., 1540-E
Pointer Ridge P1l., Suite 300, Bowie, MD 20716.

The town of Dennis has a number of ancient cemeteries which
evolved from Indian burial grounds, family plots and town ceme-
teries established in several locations near original meeting
houses and elsewhere. The original gravestone inscriptions have
been recorded along with the descriptions of the stones if they

[Continued on page 108)
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QUERY SECTION
J. Bradley Cooper, Editor

94050 BARBER~-WILCOX~-SPAULDING-PIKE~-KASSON-KNAPP-SMITH-BALDWIN

Levi BARBER b ca 1757 4 7 Jul 1811 Sharon Dist., Canaan, CT m
Alta or Altie surname not known ca 1780. She m(2) Ezekiel WILCOX
11 Oct 1818 Canaan, CT. Barber children: Moses b ca 1785, Samuel
b ca 1787, Myron A. b 1899 m Anne "Amy" SPAULDING; Chauncey b ca
1793 m Mercy PIKE; Archibald b ca 1796 m Deborah KASSON; Minerva
b ca 1798 m Lyman KNAPP; Chester b ca 1801; Betsey b ca 1803 m
George SMITH; Alta M. b ca 1811 m William D. BALDWIN. Need par-

ents Levi & Alta/Altie, her birth and death data and info on
Wilcox children, if any.

Bobbi Jean Barber, 1601 7th Ave., Jasper, AL 35501

* * *

94051 ' TURNER-TULLAR-KNAP

Need details on parents Reconcile TURNER b 22 Oct 1785/6 b prob
W. Stockbridge m Oscar TULLAR 11 May 1803. D/O Joseph A. TURNER
b 2 Sep 1759 (Rev War) & Sarah/Sally KNAP b 6 Sep 1760.

R. Colby Thompson, 33631 Windjammer Dr., Monarch Beach, CA 92629

* * *

94052 DAMON-BRIGGS

William DAMON b 12 Mar 1786 d 7 Mar 1832 in Chesterfield. Second
wife Lydia BRIGGS child Thomas S. b Hancock 21 Apr 1827. What
became of Lydia? Did she remarry?

Charles W. Deming, 153B Stoney Hill Rd., Eatontown, NJ 07724
% * %

94053 TYLER-STANNARD

Seek info Jane TYLER b CT 1828 d/o George TYLER and wife Emily.
Need parents of her mother & father. Jane m Morgan STANNARD 9 Apr
1850 Burlington, CT..

94054 BENNETT-TURNER

Looking for birthplace & parents Jonas BENNETT b ca 1812 m 1839
Elizabeth TURNER of Chester, PA.

94055 DANIELS & others

Would like to correspond with anyone working on any of the fol-
lowing families: Daniels, Bennett, Johnson, Turner, Wheeler,
Townsend, Adgate, Sage, Cole, Salisbury, Stannard, Gero, Hanchett

Hewitt, Granger, Tyler, Heacock. Most are from MA, CT & NY. Will
answer all letters.

Grace Barr Wheeler, 430 Worthington Rd., Huntington, MA 01050
* * *

94056 PIERCE-WRIGHT-ROSS

Seek info family Warren PIERCE of Hinsdale m Abigail WRIGHT; ca
1845 moved to Vergennes, VT. Their son, Wyatt Wright PIERCE, b
11 Apr 1848 m Adelaide ROSS pos in Vt. In 1871 he lived in Sussex
Co., NJ. Need info re b/m/d parents, siblings, genealogy.

Mary R. Pierce, 8714 26th Ave. NE, Seattle, WA 98115-3425

* * *
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94057 » COUGHLIN~QUINN~CALLAHAN )
Looking for 1948 photo of my uncle, John E. COUGHLIN, in art%cle
in Berkshire Eagle 26 Oct 1948. He was Business Agent for Paint-
ers' Union and boarded campaign train of President Truman in
Pittsfield and rode with him to Springfield 27 Oct 1948. Dr.
Edward QUINN and John H. CALLAHAN were also on train. Wish to
know who took photo and if we can obtain a copy.

William J. Coughlin, 30 Area Place, Staten Island, NY.10314-5527

* %* *

94058 DUNN-MCFARLAND-REYNOLDS-WATERS-SLOCUM

- Seek ancestry Margaret DUNN m 8 Oct 1747 Daniel McFARLAND of
Rutland s/o Duncan McFARLAND. Both bur Maple Street Cemetery in
Adams and had children: Duncan, Daniel m Avis REYNOLDS, Lucretia
m William WATERS, Margaret m Reuben McFARLAND (cousin), Jennet m
William MCFARLAND, Nancy m William SLOCUM.

Frances C. Roberts, 3 Laurel Rd., Fort Edward, NY 12828

* * *

94059 SWEET-LEETE-HAND

Seek par & anc William SWEET b Pownal, VT 10 Jan 1780 4 Pownal 8
Nov 1839 m Williamsrown or Adams 1 Jun 1803 Mary/Polly Leete b
Salisbury, CT Aug 1778 d/o Jared LEETE & Hannah HAND d Pownal 28
Jul 1861. [ED.- Williamstown Proprietors Book lists intentions as
29 Apr 1803. Williamstown VR says "Leete, Polly and W(illiam)
Leete (int Sweet) m 1 June 1803". Probate docket 6113 was a
cited source]

William Sweet, 19 Perkins Ave. Apt #3, Northampton, MA 01060
’ * * *

94060 WESCOTT-VANPATTON

GG Grandfather Major WESCOTT b ca 1792 MA m Angelica VANPATTON
Dec 1815 Schenectady, NY both bur Viewland Cem. Rotterdam, NY
Children: Sally, Jeremy, Samuel, Frederick, David, Rebecca, Mary,
Nicholas, William. Seek birthplace & parents of Major. '
Dorothy Wescott Webber, P.0. Box 605, Newcastle, CA 95658

¥* * *

94061 PHILLIPS-PIXLEY
Looking for descendants of Seth PHILLIPS b Sept 1802 Great Bar-

rington m Bathsheba b 1810 New York. His mother, Betsy PIXLEY.
His father Samuel PHILLIPS d & bur Barry Co., MI.

Virginia Severson, 2939 Field St., Longview, WA 98632
* * *

94062 DELAND-WHITBECK

‘Seek contact descendants Edmund DELAND b ca 1812 MA m Catherine b
ca 1813 MA; known children all b Ma: Elizabeth b ca 1838, Henry b
ca 1840, Jennet b ca 1842 m John WHITBECK, Delbert b ca 1844,
Curtis b ca 1846, Mary b ca 1848, Harlom(?) b ca 1850. Family in
Otis 1850, in Tyringham 1855.

94063 WHITBECK

Seek info Sarah/Sally E.(?) b ca 1805 NY m ca 1826 James (Jaco-
bus) WHITBECK b 1804 Columbia Co., NY d 1876 Mt. Washington.
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Children: Hannah M., Henry V., John, Margaret, James, Francis,
sarah E., Seymour J. In Washington, MA by 1830. Last assign.
date 1880 with son Henry V.

Carolyn Murphy, 8955 S. Blue Sage Cir., Black Forest, CO 80908

* * *

The editor has been receiving an increasing number of quer-
ies accompanied by a SASE. This is unnecessary and wastes a good
postage stamp. In general the editor will have no knowledge of
the information requested and cannot contribute a reply. In the
rare case where he can contribute anything it will be in the
nature of a bracketed comment published within the query. Thus
his addition will be available to all readers.

* * * * % * * % * *

FAMILY ASSOCIATION SECTION
J. Bradley Cooper, Editor

Thayer Family Association, P. O. Box 12, Braintree, MA
02185-0012. Founded 1991. Devoted to assembling and preserving
genealogical records of Thayer Family in America and several
foreign countries. Three branches of Thayer family: Thomas
1637/1640, brother Richard 1641 and pos nephew Nathaniel 1660-
came to America from Thornbury, Gloucestershire, England.

Send queries and family
association news directly to: J. Bradley Cooper
at: 221 Holmes Road
Pittsfield, MA 01201
Query and Family Association Editor

* * * * * * % * * *

BOOKSTALL - from page 105

were of slate or ancient design. The oldest stones date back to
the 1700's with information on the earliest settlers of the area.

Included are: Howes, Dennis Village (map), Hall, Scargo,
Indian, Paddock, Worden, Quivet, Sears (map) Quaker, Ancient
South Dennis, South Dennis Congregational Church (map), West
Dennis (Maps of Parish Ground and Methodist Church sections),
Baker, Wixon, Swan Lake (map),and West Harwich Baptist Church.

Dennis was the East Parish of Yarmouth until 1793 so this
work represents a part of a Bicentennial activity.

The locations of the various cemeteries are given but some
are not readily visible from the highway and some exploring may
be required as in the case of Hall or Sears. In particular the
Hall where long-time residents and a policeman patrolling the
area knew of no cemetery in the vicinity of Corporation Road. It
was a small boy on a bicycle guided us to it. This work will be
of great value to anyone embarking on Cape Cod research.

* * * * * * * * * %



BERKSHIRE COUNTY, MASSACHUSETTS
CITY AND TOWN CLERKS

Adams 01220, Paul Hutchinson (413) 743-8320

Alford 01266, Norma Paget (413) 528-4536

Becket 01223, Kathleen F. Hayn (413) 623-8934

Cheshire 01225, Ruth L. Andrew (413) 743-9557
Clarksburg 01247, Monica McLain (413) 664-8038

Dalton 01226, Barbara L. Suriner (413) 684-6103
Egremont 01258, Margaret A. Muskrat (413) 528-0182
Florida 01350, Lisa H. Brown (413) 664-6685

Great Barrington 01230, Nancy C. Crossley (413) 528-3140
Hancock 01237, Marjorie L. Southard (413) 738-5225
Hinsdale 01235, Dawn Frissell (413) 655-2301
Lanesborough 01237, Judith A. Gallant (413) 442-1167
Lee 01238, Patricia D. carlino (413) 243-5505

Lenox 01240, Lorita Bosworth (413) 637-5506

Monterey 01245, Barbara B. Swann (413) 528-5175

Mount Washington 01258, Thomas Furcht (413) 528-4971
New Ashford 01237, Susan Anderson (413) 458-9174

New Marlborough 01244, Margaret W. Smith (413) 229-8116
North Adams 01247, Mary Ann Abuisi (413) 662-3015

Otis 01253, Donna R. Thomas (413) 269-0101

Peru 01235, Mary M. Wheeler (413) 655-8027

Pittsfield 01201, Jacqueline M. Sacchetti (413) 499-9361
Richmond 01254, Helen I. Kingsley (413) 698-3315
Sandisfield 01255, Flora B. Rhodes (413) 258-4506

Savoy 01256, Carole A. Sherman (413) 743-0043

Sheffield 01257, Natalie H. Funk, CMC (413) 229-8752
Stockbridge 01262, Jorja-Ann P. Marsden (413) 298-4714
Tyringham 01264, Barbara Crosby (413) 243-3345
Washington 01223, Marilyn R. Delaney (413) 623-5581
West Stockbridge 01266, Elizabeth Lavalette (413) 232-0300
Williamstown 01267, Mary C. George (413) 458-9341
Windsor 01270, Evelyn Bird (413) 684-3977

CEMETERY OFFICES

Adams, 65 Park St., Adams, MA 01220 (413) 743-0108

Dalton, Main St., Dalton, MA 01226 (413) 684-0604

Great Barrington, Stockbridge Rd., Great Barrington, MA 01230
(413) 528-1800

Pittsfield, 203 Wahconah St., Pittsfield, MA 01201 (413) 447-7953

North Adams, 10 Main St., North Adams, MA 01247 (413) 663-3298

St. Joseph's, 222 Pecks R4, Pittsfield, MA 01201 (413) 499-1317

Williamstown, East Main St., Williamstown, MA 01267 (413) 458-8657

REGISTRIES OF DEEDS

Northern Berkshire, 65 Park St., Adams, MA 01220 (413) 743-0035

Central Berkshire, Bank Row, Pittsfield, MA 01201 (413) 443-7438

Southern Berkshire, 334 Main St., Great Barrington, MA 01230
(413) 528-0146

REGISTRY OF PROBATE .
Berkshire County, Bank Row, Pittsfield, MA 01201 (413) 442-6941




BERKSHIRE FAMILY HISTORY ASSOCIATION, INC. BULK RATE
U.S. POSTAGE
P.O. BOX 1437 PAID
- PERMIT #48
PITTSFIELD, MA 01202-1437 PITTSFIELD,MA

IMPORTANT DATED MATERIAL ENCLOSED!

- THE AUGUST NEWSLETTER
- OUR SEMI-ANNUAL OFFERING OF OLD BOOKS AND PERIODICALS
- GATEWAY TO THE WEST - SEMINAR X/ REGISTRATION INFORMATION

R % % ¥ X ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ *

NATIONAL ARCHIVES - PITTSFIELD REGION - IS NOW OPEN

The Berkshire Family History Association joins with the National Archives and Records Administra-
tion in announcing the opening of the nation's 13th Regional National Archives, a beautiful, brand new facil-
ity located at 100 Dan Fox Drive, Pittsfield, Massachusetts.

The National Archives and Records Administration is the federal agency responsible for preserving
the historically valuable records of the federal government and making them available to the public. The
addition of the 13th region to the system ensures a wider range of citizens access to these important histori-
cal documents.

The Pittsfield Region holds almost 60,000 rolls of microfilm records including U. S. Census from
1790-1920 (a library of indexes is available), Revolutionary War pension files, Massachusetts naturalization
indexes, and passenger lists from ships arriving in Boston, Philadelphia, and New York from 1820-the
1950's, depending on port. The Region will hold the only complete set (outside Washington, DC) of the
Imperial Russian Consulate records and the Kennedy Assassination files.

Also available are records in the following categories: Veterans Administration, District Courts of
the U.S., Naval Personnel, Coast Guard, Weather Bureau, Post Office, Customs, Interior Secretary, IRS,
Justice, Treasury and State Departments, Indian Affairs, Boundary and Claims, Adjutant General, Naval
Districts, Supreme Court, Continental and Confederation Congresses, and the Constitutional Convention.
Exactly what records are contained in each of the above categories may be ascertained by consulting the
Region's catalog, SPECIAL LIST 62 - NATIONAL ARCHIVES MICROFILM PUBLICATIONS IN THE
NATIONAL ARCHIVES - PITTSFIELD REGION which is available at no charge from the Region Office.

The microfilm reading room is open to the public from 10:00 A.M. to 3:00 P.M. There are 20
hand-operated microfilm readers, and two copiers. There is a cafeteria with a refrigerator, microwave oven
and several snack and soda vending machines. Small lockers are available. Parking is just outside the main
entrance, with about a 50 foot walk to the reading room. The building is handicapped accessible.

For further information or to request the catalog contact: Jean Nudd, Director; National Archives -
Pittsfield Region, 100 Dan Fox Drive, Pittsfield, MA 01201-8230 or call (413) 445-6883, extension 23.



